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PART I

+ CE

ductlon

the report of the Departmental Committee on Administration and Intemal Security on the

taticn of the Budget for Quarter Two of the FY 202312024 with respect to Ministries,
ts and Agencies (MDAs) oversighted by the Committec. The MDAs include the Executive

o of the President, Office of the Deputy President, Office of the Prime Cabinet Secretary, State

t for Parliamentary Affairs, State Department for Performance & Delivery Management,
t for Cabinet Affairs, State House, State Department for Immigration & Citizen

National Police Service, State Departmcnt for Internal Sccurity and National Administration,
al Police Service Commission and lndependent Policing Oversight Authority. The report is
e of deliberations between the Committee and the Offices.

contains the Observations, and the Recommcndations of the Committce as regards the

(1
rly Budget lmplementation (BIO) pursuant to Article 228 (6) ofthe Constitution, sections 66

3 (5a) ofthe PFM Ac.,2012 and SO 216(5) (ba) & SO 2a5A (2).

I

b"4.

Il te of the Committee

b
epartmcntal Committee on Administration and lnternal Security of the National Assembly is
shed under Standing Order 216 whose functions pursuant to the Standing Order 216 (5) are as

vestigate, inquire into, and report on all matters relating to the mandate, management,

es

fo
d.

c.

d

e

ctivilier, administration, operations and estimates of the assigned Ministries and departments;

b.l tudy thc programme and policy objectives of Ministries and departments and the effectiveness

the implementation;

a qudrterly basis, monitor and report on the implementation of the national budget in respect

its mandale;

tudy atd review all legislation referred to it;

tudy, atsess and analyze the relative success of the Ministries and departments as measured by
he results obtained as compared with their staled objectives,

tigste and inquire into all matters relating to the assigned Minislries and departmenb as

may deem necessary, and as may be referred to lhem by the House;

t and report on all appointmenls where the Constilution or any law requires the National
embly to approve, except those under Standing Order 204 (Commtltee on Appointments),

amine lre(rties, agreements, and convenlions ;

rqorts and recommendations to the House as often as possible, including recommendation
proposed legislation;

consi&r reports of Commissions and Independent Offices submitted to the House Pursuant to
the provisions of Article 254 of the Constitution; and

examifie any questions raised by Members on a mauer within its mandale-

f

,l

J,l

I
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1.3 SubJects of the Committee

4. ln accordance with the Second Schedule of the Standing Orders, the Committee is mandated to
consider the following subjects: -
a. Home affairs, intemal security - including police services and coast guard service;
b. Public administration; and
c. Immigration and citizenship.

5. In terms of budget oversight, the Committee oversights the following Offices, Ministry and Agencies:-

a. Executive Offrce ofthe President, Vote 1011;
b. Offrce ofthe Deputy President, Vote l0l2;
c. OIfice of the Prime Cabinet Secretary, Vote l0l3;
d. State Departrnent for Parliamentary Affairs, Vote 1014;
e. State Departraent for Performance & Delivery Management, Vote 1015;
f. State Departrnent for Cabinet Affairs, Vote 1016;
g. State House, Vote l0l7;
h. State Departnent for Immigration & Citizen Services, Vote 1024;
i. National Police Service, Vote 1025;
j. State Department for lntemal Security & National Administation, Vote 1026;
k. National Police Service Commission, Vote 2101; and
l. lndependent Policing Oversight Authority, Vote 2151.

6. The Semi-Autonomous Govemment lnstitutions under the Committee include:-

a. National Authority for Campaigr Against Drug Abuse. (NACADA);
b. Firearms Licensing Board;
c. NGO Coordination Board;
d. National Crime Research Cenke;
e. Private Security Regulatory Authority Board; and
f. National Cohesion & Integration Comrnission.

4
,
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ttoe embership

comprises of the following Members: -

Hon. Gabriel Tongoyo, MP
Chalrperson

Narok West Constituency

Hon. Col. (Rtd.) Dido Rasso, MBS, MP
Vice Chairperson
Saku Constituency

f,on Kaluma George Peter, MP
H Bay Constituency

Ho Aduma Owuor, MP
N Constituency

H Fred C. Kapondi, MP
Mt Constituency

Hon. Chepkorir Chelule, MP
N County

H Sarah Paulata Korere, MP
a North Constituency

Te
Oku Kaunya, MP
North Constituency

H Mburu Kahangara, MP
Lari onstituency

Hon Protus Ewesit Akujah, MP
Loima Constituency

Hon. Rozaeh Akinyi Buyu, MP
Kisumu West Constituency

Hon, Ceroline Ng'elechi, MP
Elgeyo-Marakwet County

Hon, Fatuma Jehow, MP
Wajir County

Hon. Francis Sigei, EBS, MP
Sotik Constituency

Hon. Hussein Weytu, MP
Mandera East Constituency,

5
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r.6 Commlttoe Socreterlet

8. The Committce Sccr,ctariat consist3 of thc following:

Mr. John Mugomr
Head of Seqetariat

Mr. Gncc Wehu
Cl€rt A8sistant m

Mr. Edbon (Xhlrmbo
Fiscd Analyst I

Ml Judy Krnyoko
kgal Counscl tr

Mr. Rodgcrr Kllungn
Audio Officer

Mr. Gtdeon Xlplrogei
CIc*A$istantm

Mr.DdrdnOnyuchr
Research Officer Itr

Mr. Benron Klmrnd
Scrjcant at Arms
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1.6 dget rsight by the Departmental Committee

of the Constitution mandates the National Assembly to appropriate funds for
by the national government as well as national state orgens. It further envisages
onal Assembly exercises oversight over national revenue and expenditure

ect, the National Assembly is not only mandated to appropriate funds for
by the national government and other national state organs but also to oversight on
public resources are being applied in a transparent and eflicient manner in the
public goods and services. Thus, the Committee is required to monitor quarterly
implementing the approved budget and constantly engage the MDAs under their

stipulated in Article 228 (6) ofthe Constitution, Section 66 (1h) and Section 83 (5a)
Act,20l2 as well as SO 216 (5) (ba) and SO 245A(2).

nt

is thankful to the Office of the Speaker and the Clerk of the National Assembly
stical and technical support accorded to it during the preparation ofthis Report. The
is also thankfrrl to Members and the Secretariat for their dedication and useful

insights during the preparation ofthis report.

of the Departmental Committee on Administration and Intemal Security, it is my
ge and honour to present to the House the Report of the Committee on its

of the Budget Implementation with respect to the Executive Offtce ofthe President,
Deputy President, Office of the Prime Cabinet Secretary, State Department for

tary Affairs, State Departuent for Performance &Delivery Management, State
t for Cabinet Affats, State House, State Departnent for Immigration & Citizen
National Police Service, State Department for Internal Security and National
tion, National Police Service Commission and Independent Policing Oversight

Hon. Gebriel Tongoyo, MP
Chairperson

Dep!rtmen Commlttee on Admlnistration and Internal Securlty

le9

10.

11
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PART II

2.0 ovERvIEW OF THE PRINTED BUDGET ESTIMATES AND EXCHEQUER
RELEASES FORFY 202312024 WITH RESPECT TO THE VOTES

13. The Budget process for FY 202312024 did not go as envisaged as evidenced by the Revision of
the budget that was submitted to the National Assembly three months into the start of the
Financial Year. Table I summarizes the printed estimates and supplementary budget for the
MDAs under the purview of the Committee.

Trble l: Summrry of Reviscd Budget in KSh. Milliotrs

S/l{o. MDA Printed Supplementery I Chrtrge ln Estlmrtcs

Rec Dev Tot Rec Dev Tot Rec Dev Tot

t
Executive
Oflice ofthe
President 3,597 .7 736.0 4,333.6 3.336.9 697 4.033

(260.8

)
(3e.0) (299.8)

2
Office ofthe
Deputy
President 3.288.3 2so.o 3.538.3 3,897.8 400.0 4.29'1.8

609.5 150.0 7 59.5

3
OIfice ofthe
Prime Cabinet
Sccrctary I,195.6 0.0 1,195.6 I,195.6 0.0 1,195.6

4

State
Department for
Palliamentary
Affairs 669.5 0.0 669.5 393.1 0.0 393.I

Q76.4
)

(276.4)

5

State
Departme[t for
Performancc&
Delivery
Managcment 478.6 0.0 474.6 355.2 0.0 355.2

(t23.4
)

(t23.4)

6

State
Department for
Cabinet
Affairs 903.0 0.0 903.1 6t1.t 0.0 6t7.1

(28s.9

)
(285.e)

7

State House 6,372.4 928.7 7,30t.1 8,528.9 t,309.7 9,E38.6
2,t56.

5
381.0 2,537.5

I

State
Department for
Immigration &
Citizen
Services 8,553.8

3,427.
0 l l,980.8 9,136.3 3,497 t2.633.3

582.5 70.o 652.5

9 National
Policc Servicc

t04,644.
4

1,853.
9

106,498.
1

to6,324.
2 1.653.9

107,978.
I

t,619.
8

(200.0

)
t,479.8

l0

Scate

Department for
Intemal 2't ,061.6

|,t'tg.
2 28,240.8 28,899.1 7,279.2 36,178.3

1,837.
5

6,100.
0

7,93',7.5

8



ty and

I

tsatlo

w&s that the supplementary budget reduced appropriations towards MDAs such as

Ex tive Offrce of the President Vote 101l, State Department for Parliamentary Affairs
ote l0 , and State Department for Performance & Delivery Management Vote 1015. On the

State House vote 1017, Office of the Deputy President Vote 1012, the State
t for Immigration & Citizen Services Vote 1024, State Department for Intemal

ty ote 1026, saw their budgets increased.

eI' pace of Exchequer Releases to some MDAs, notably the OIIice of the President,
ffrce the Deputy President, OIfice of the Prime Cabinet Secretary and State Department

entary Affairs is not in tandem with the approved budget as analyzed in the Table

(41.s)ll

N
P
c

nal
e Service
nission 1.193.5 l,193.5 I,152.0 0.0 r,152.0

(41.5)

0.0 l.019.3
(33.4) (33.4)

t2

I
P

(
A

iendent
llng
sight
ority t,052.7 1,052.'l I,019.3

Source: i,ropristions Report on Supplementrry Estimates I rod the Nrtional Tre$uryrnd

Trble 2: of h. Milliotriuer I!!u$ rs of3l'r December 2023 -h

etrdlturesD mentRecurretrt ditur€3
Yo ot
Erchequer
fuiue3

Erchequer
Issueg

o/o of
Erchequer
lssues Revised

Erchequer
lssues

SNo

Revls€d

9.3 t.3vrof thc 1 329.3 68.2 38.16/o 697.0l0l I

400.4 106.0 26.50/"l0l2
of tlrc
nt 3 894.4 489.3 38.2%

rime Cabinet
195.6 395.4 33.1%l0l3

of tbe

3s.2%l0l4
Dcp

amcll Affairs
nt for

393.1 138.2

trt for
Delivery

355.2 297 -9 83.9%l0l5
for

617.1 200.4 32.5%l0l6
Dcp

60.t% 309.7 14t.5 56.60/.l0t7 Houae 8 526.7 5 t24.7

184.5 48.8v. '14'7.O 20'1.8 '1.6%t024 ccs
and Citizcn

for

8 578.8

9



5 Natiooal Policc Service l0 24.2 5l 65.4 48.30/" 53.9 325.9 19.7v.

t@.6

Stata Deparunent for
Intcrnal Sccurity and
Natioual Administratiotr 29.42t.2 16,633.1 55.5% 7,479.2 3,316.0 44.3v,

2l0l
National Policc Scivic€
Commigsion l.l5l.9 550.1 41.E%

2t5t
lndependcnt Policitrg
Ovcrsicht Authoria. 1.019.3 486.9 47.E%

l6,l.m6A t2.134.1 19.4./.
t4,zlrt,

2 4,706.5 32.9y.

Sourcc: Thc Nrtiond Trcuury

10
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PART III

r.d s BMISSIONS BY MINISTRY, DEPARTMENTS AI\ID AGENCIES

e Minirtry, Departmcnts and Agencies appeared before thc Committec on 23rd February,
24 and 24h February, 2024 to detiberate on the BPS 2024 and further provided written
missions on Budget Implementation for the Second Quarter ofthe FY 202312024.

e section below outlines a sunmary of the submissions by the Ministry, Departments and

ies with respcct to thcir budget implcmentation for lhe FY 202312024:

XECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT (EOP)

the FY 202312024, EOP was allocated a total of KSh. 4,033 million, of which recurrent
location is KSh,3,34o million while development is KSh.697 million. The recurrent
penditure as at the end of the l" half was KSh. 1.6 billion against an allocation of KSh.

.346 billion, which translates to an absorption rate of 47.loh. Similarly, over the same period,
e cumulative development expenditure was KSh. 155.22 million against an allocation of

h. 697 million, translating to an absorption rate of 22.27o/o.

uring dre l st half of FY2023124, the Executive Office of the President had achieved the
llowing:-
. Prototion of National cohesion and national values; Presidential Annual Address on

National values and principles ofgovernance delivered and l6 MDAs sensitised on national
values;

1

s

1.

.I

E.

3

I

rls

a

b. Promotion of Responsible Gaming,' all licensed premises were found compliant;

c. Reaffirmation of Kenya-Tanzania boundary, Extension of Geodetic controls on 50 Km
stretch, Delimitation of the Outer Iimits of Kenya's continental shelf and Report submitted
to the UN and 103,000 Sq. Km extension approved;

d. Governance, Public Service Reforms and Reengineering,' Public awareness campaign
on the role of citizens in comrption prevention C'SEMA" Campaign) rolled out and

Developmcnt of corruption prevention plans in MDAs rolled out;

e. Power of Mercy Advisory Services,' Exercise of Power of Mercy report prepared and
presented to H.E. the President, Electronic Power of Mercy Petitions Management
Information System (EPOMPMIS) launched and is fully operational and Sensitization of
patdon officers, probation officers and the convicted criminal offenders on the power of
mcrcy and its application through the Electronic Power of Mercy Petitions Management
Information System (EPOMPMIS) undertaken in 22 Counties and

f. In the FY202312024, the Executive office is implementing four capital projects namely,
General works - Refurbishment of Harambee IIouse Main, National Fund for the Disabled



ofKenya, Directorate ofResource survey & Remote sensing and Modernization ofpress &
refurbishment of Buildings at GP. As at the 3l'r December 2023, the completion status for
the projects wx 42.560/o,69.41o/o, 12.34 ok and7.04oh respectively.

3.2 OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY PRESIDENT

20. The Office of the Deputy President had a budgetary allocation of KSh. 4,298 million out of
which KSh. 3,898 million was for current and KSh. 400 million for Development Budget.
During the first halfofthe year, the Offrce had spent KSh. 1,618 million for recurrent budget
representing an absorption rate of 42o/o and KSh. 135.7 million for development budget
representing an absorption rate of 34ol0.

21. The actual output for the Offrce included: -

a. Coordination and chairing two intergovemmental Budget and ECONOMIC Council
meetings;

b. Development and launching of the revised Coordination architectue for all GoK and
Development Partner funded projects;

c. Hosting of a high-level Development Partnenhip Forum (DPF) with all stakeholders,
Govemment, development partners, private sector among others;

d. Provided oversight ofvarious financing agreements through fast-tracked interventions for
donor funded projects;

e. Spearheaded strategic govemment interventions in priority areas including the registration
of approximately 6.3 million farmers for the fertilizer subsidy programme;

f. Spearheaded Consultative forums on implementation of reforms along value chain on
coffee and tea by holding stakeholder engagement both locally (Meru & Kericho) and
Intemationally (Colombia);

g. Spearheaded initiatives on prevention and mitigation of alcohol, drug, and substance abuse

by holding two multi-stakeholder engagement and forums;
h. Coordinated the development of draft alcohol and alcoholic drinks county model bill for

central region which is currently being scaled to other regions ofthe country and
i. Implemented Climate action change initiatives by planting 11,600 trees under the

Presidential directive on tree planting.

3.3 OFFICE OF THE PRIME CABINET SECRETARY

22. The Office of the Prime Cabinet Secretary had an approved budget of KSh. I,195 million in
the FY 2023/24 comprising of KSh. 3EE.1 million for wages and KSh. E07.4 million for
operations under the Govemment Coordination Programme.

23. The actual expenditures towards wages, use of goods and Services and Acquisition of non-
financial assets amounted to KSh. 174 million, KSh.332.7 million and KSh.25.3 million
respectively.

24. The ouputs for the Office ofthe Prime Cabinet Secretary included: -

L2
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h

Prepaation of I report on prioritized areas of Government business requiring Re-
organization and streamlining across MDAs;
Preparedl report on the Review ofthe Guidelines on Management Terms and Conditions
ofservice for Board Members and StaffofState Corporations;
Preptred I report on ofthe Cabinet-sub-committee on Kenya's bid to host the East African
Monetary Institute;
Validated audits on operations of State Corporations and one water sector project
inspcction report;
Trained 1,942 Board members on issues ofcorporate govemance;
Evaluate 233 state corporations' boards and gave 26 Human Resource instruments for five
stato corporations;
Verified 113 projects across the 8 regions and harmonized and updated 1,780 projects on
GPRS; and
Implemented the Presidential directive on Tree planting (Jaza Miti) campaign by planting
2,000 trees in Kirinyaga County.

3!
,)k

TATE DEPARTMENT FOR PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS

the FY 2023124, The Printed estimates for the State Department for Parliamentary Affairs
as KSl.669.5 million and revised to KSh.393.0 million in Supplementary I estimates. The

"thalf oumulative expendihrre is KSh. 140 million against exchequer receipts ofKSh. 138.16

illion reflecting an absorption rate of367o. The state department attributed its low absorption
this period to; Delay of posting of Procurement staff, Closure of the IFMIS system and

layed responds by suppliers to request for quotation in the IFMIS system

The State Department's key achievements up to 2nd Quarter include: -

a. Finalized Public Policy Handbook for Kenya to guide Ministries, Departments, Agencies
and Counties in ensuring the policies developed are comprehensive and responsive to the

National Development Agenda. The Handbook is awaiting cabinet approval;

b. Developed the Guidelines for the Development of National Govemment Policy and

Legislation. The Guidelines are awaiting cabinet approval;

Developed the Public Participation Bill in collaboration with Attomey General. The Bill
is at Stakeholder Engagement Stage;

l

I

I

l

1

6

c

e

d. Developed the Transition of Executive Authority Bill. The Bill is at AG for formal
drafting, Developed the Nairobi Centre for Intemational Commercial Arbitration Bill,
2024. The Bill is at the stakeholder Engagement stage; and

Collated and prioritized policy and legislative initiatives through round table forums held
with MDAs on Government l*gislative agenda (GLA). The resultant GLA Schedule

&waits Cabinet consideration and prepared quarterly reports on Govemment Business in
Parliament. The reports providc an update ofthe progress on coordination of Govemment
Business in Parliament and the Executive.



3.5 STATE DEPARTMENT FOR PERFOR]VIANCE AND DELIVERY MANAGEMENT

27. The State Department had a total budget of KSh. 478 million. During the FY 2023/24
supplementary estimate they were subjected to a budget cut of KSh. 123 million on critical
items which reduced the initial budget to KSh. 3s5million. As of 3l't December 2023, the
actual expendihrre for the State Depadment was KSh. 180.3 million translating to an absorption
of Sloh.

28. The following outputs were achieved: -

a. Review ofPC Guidelines;
b. Automation of 70% of Performance Contracting processes;
c. Vefting of 420 MDAs for purposes of aligning them with the Govemment Agenda;
d. Evaluation of4l9 MDAs perforrnance; and
e. Provision oftechnical assistance to County governments by 100%.

29. In FY 2023/2024, the State Departrnent for Performance and Delivery Management is not
implementing any capital Project. However, the State Department is responsible for monitoring
and fast tracking the implementation of all the BETA projects and Programmes.

3.6 STATE DEPARTMENT FOR CABINET AFFAIRS

30. In FY 2023124, the State Department for Cabinet Affairs was allocated KSh. 903 million in
the annual estimates but was later revised to KSh. 617 million in Supplementary I Estimates.
Out of the KSh. 6f 7 million, the State Department had received the Exchequer amounting to
KSh. 205.9 million. Out of the KSh. 205.9 million, the State Department had only incurred
expenditure amounting to KSh. 170 million translating to an absorption of 27.6 o/o.

3l . The Key non-financial achievements included: -
a. Implementation of50% ofthe Presidential directives;
b. Full operationalization of the State Department;
c. Development of the terms of Reference for the Department's Strategic Plan; and
d. Coordination of 50 % of Government process Re-engineering in public institutions

3.7 STATE HOUSE

32. The printed estimates for State House for the PY 2023/2024 were KSh. 7,340 million which
were revised to KSh. 9,838 million in the Supplementary I Estimates. The total expenditure up
to the end of the second quarter for the FY 202312024 was KSh. 5,210 million, which
comprised of KSh. 4,450 million for recurrent expenditures and KSh.765.4 million for
development expenditures, resulting to an absorption r2;te of 56.4yo and 58.4o/o for recurrent
and development expenditures.

33. According to the Controller of Budget, the major expenditure line items in the period under
review included: -
a. Other Operating Expenses - KSh. 2,139.3 million;
b. Compensation to Employees - KSh. 552.7 million;

74
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35

3.1

3C

,1

3t

l

,l

.P

c Acquisition of Non-Financial Assets- KSh. 566.7 million;
Hospitality Services - KSh. 430 million and
Domcstic Travel - KSh. 415 million among others.

o

S

Key aon-financial achievements included: -
100 % facilitation of State House Functions;
100/o facilitation of all beneficiaries qualiflng under the Administration of Statutory;
benefits to Retired Presidents/Vice Presidents;
100/o provision ofAdvisory services on Bottom -Up Economic Transformation
Agcnda (BETA); and
Achievement of 50% ofall activities ofthe Offrce ofthe First Lady

terms of implementation of development projects, all the thirteen (13) projects and are

ing, two of which are above 400/o completion status namely; Constnrction and Other Civil
rks (52.2%) and Rcfurbishment of Buildings - Nairobi State House (41.9%). As at the end

the I't halfofFY 23124,five of these capital projects were below l07o completion, namely;
T Networking & Communications Equipment (5%), Refurbishment of Buildings at Eldoret
te todge (2.3%), The Mechanical Garage (1.3%), Kisii State Lodge (0.9%) and

ishment of Buildings at Mtito Andei State Lodge (0.5%)

ATE DEPARTMENT FOR IMMIGRATION AIID CITIZEN SERVICES

printcd estimates for State department for the FY 202312024 were KSh. l1'980 million
ich was revised to KSh. 12,633 million in the Supplementary I Estimates. The total

penditrre up to the end ofsecond quarter for the FY 2023/24 was KSh. 7,770 million, which
of KSh. 4,510 million recurrent expendihres and KSh. 3,260 million on

lopment expenditures.

cording to the Controller of Budget, the major items ofExpenditure over the period under
iew included: -
a. Ccnpensation to Employees- KSh. 3,012 million
b. Rentals of Produced Assets - KSh. 333.5 million
c. Specialized Materials - KSh. 269 million and
d. Domestic Travel - KSh. 254 million

non-financial performance showed that under Immigration Services, only 34% ofpassport
lications were processed, which was attributed to the shortage ofpassport booklets. There

re no borders established during the half year due to budgetary constraints. There was no
igitization of immigration data due to budget cut under supplementary I

nder Population Registration services, Lack ofbirth certificate booklets in the second quarter

indered the department to achieve its 100% target thus achieving only 86% of its target. l0
encies connected to IPRS System against a target of 25, and the shortfall was because it
vily relies on the willingness ofagencies to be connected to the system

Statc Department has endeavored to ensure all the funded projects are implemented as
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scheduled. However, several exogenous factors including coud cases and budget cuts had
affected the implementation process.

3.9 NATIONAL POLICE SERITCE

41. The printed estimates for the National Police Service for the FY 2023/24 were KSh. 106,498
million, which were revised to KSh. 107,978 million in the supplementary I estimate,
comprising of KSh. 106,324 million recurrent expenditures and KSh. 1,653 million
development expenditures. The cumulative expenditure as of l9th February 2024 was KSh.
65,55o million, comprising of KSh. 64,470 million and KSh. 1,080 million recurrent and
development expenditures respectively.

42. The major expenditure items over the period under review included: -
a. Compensation to employees - KSh. 40,900 million;
b. Insurance Cost - KSh. 7,081.4 million;
c. Other Operating Expenses - KSh. 3,687.4 million;
d. Specialized Materials - KSh. 1,922 million;
e. Utilities Supplies - KSh. 621 million; and
f. Acquisition ofnon-financial assets- KSh. 471.1 million.

43. The targets which were not met included: -
a. Operationalization of National Police Hospital- Mbagathi due to lack of Exchequer;
b. Operationalization ofthe National Police Service Senior staffcollege due to budget cuts;
c. Implementation of Police Reforms which had not started due to lack of budgetary

provision;
d. Training of Police Ollicers;
e. Recruitment of 5,000 police officers due to lack of budgetary provision; and
f. Kitting of Police Offrcers due to delay in tendering process among others.

44. The National Police Service has l6 capital projects, all under the policing service program all
of which are ongoing. Construction of standard Police Station and 12 staff houses at Buna
Police Station - Wajir County, Conskuction of l2No. type E flats plus lNo. Admin block at
Mbalambala Police Station - Garissa County, Erection of 1No block of 12 No type E flats at
Kagaa Police Station-Nyandarua County and Completion of Police Houses at Kamukunj i,
Pangani and Central Police are all at above 90o/o completion rate. The ach:al outputs achieved
relative to the approved targets intheFY 2023124 Programme Based Budget.

3.TO STATE DEPARTMENT FOR INTERNAL SECTJRITY AND NATIONAL
ADMINISTRATION

45. The State Department had printed estimates of KSh. 28,899 million and later revised to KSh.
36,178 million, comprising of KSh.2E,899 million and KSh.7.279 million for recurrent and
development expenditures respectively. The cumulative expenditure for the state department
for the l"thalfofFY 23/24 was KSh.22,160 miltion, translating to 60% absorption rate. The
Recurrent and Development expenditures for the I'r halfofFY 23124 were comprised ofKSh.
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I 20 miltion and KSh. 6,870 million respectively. The State Department attributed the over
orption to access ofthe 3rd quarter funds to meet unforeseen security expenditure.

cording to Controller ofBudget, the major expenditure line items included: -

Compensation to Employees - KSh. 7,836 million;
Otha Operating Expenses - KSh. 5,760 million;
Current Transfers - KSh. 1,120 million; and
Domestic Travel - KSh. 49 t million among others.

non-financial performance included: -

100 % security operations in North Rift, Lamu & Upper Eastem;
Held 4,900 monthly barazas against an annual target of 9,650;
Cootdinated security operations at the counties in all the 47 counties;
Trained 350 officers on Leadership against an annual target of 1,000; and

Funfier, during the period under review, the State Department through NACADA
provided counselling and rcferral scrvices to six thousand four hundred and twelve
(6,412) to persons with substance use disorders. This was done through the helpline
(l192) and in the following regions: Eastern, North Rift, South fuft, Central, Nyanza
and North-eastern.

e State Dcpartment had l0 capital projects for the FY 202312024 and all of them have a
pletion status which is between 25 '/, and 50oh, other than the Equipping Kenya Coast

uard Services, which has not started due to lack ofexchequer.

NATIONAL POLICE SERVICE COMMISSION (NPSC)

the FY 2023124, NPSC had cumulative estimates of KSh. Ll9 billion, which were revised
KSh. 1.15 billion in the Supplementary I Estimates. The exchequer receipts to the National
lice Service Commission were KSh. 550.06 million.

PSC is implementing 3 sub- programmes in the FY 2023124 and has met targets in; % of
ppointments finalized, No. of promotions processed, % of disciplinary cases adjudicated, o/o

f apperls adjudicated, 7o of early retirements approved, o% implementation of the Succession

anagement Plan, Yo of officers counseled, No. of counseling units operationalized and an

stablished Special Medical Board. Recruitment of Policc Officers, Minority and marginalizcd
groups, female officers and Cadet Officers was not achieved as funding of the recruitment
process was pushed to the next financial year.

INDEPENDENT POLICING OVERSIGHT AUTHORITY

The printed estimates for IPOA for the FY 23124 were KSh. 1.05 billion, which were revised
to KSh 1.02 billion in the supplementary I Estimates. The exchequer receipts to IPOA as at

3lit Dcember 2023 were KSh. 486.96 million.

During the 1"1 halfofthc FY 2023/2024 (July 2023 - December 2023), the Authority received
and processed 2,152 complaints which ranged fiom death from police action, enforced
disappearance, sexual offences, abuse of office, physical assault, and unlawful arrest among

l7
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others. The Authority also completed 298 investigations during the period under review and
forwarded 78 files to the ODPP for further action.

53. During the same period, 195 inspections were conducted in NPS facilities which included 94
new inspections, 100 follow-up inspections and I thematic inspection. The Authority further
monitored 39 policing operations affecting members ofthe public which included (28 on public
order management, I on security operations, 2 on taffic management and 8 on beats and
patols. Cumulatively 623 police operations have been monitored since inception.
Consequently, the Authority made recommendations to the Service and other relevant actors
for action as per Section 6 ft) of its constitutive Act.
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PART IV

ERGING CONCERNS/COMMITTEE OBSERVATIONS

e Committee having reviewed the Budget Pcrformance for the second quarter of the FY
2312024 observed the following:

There was low absorption of funds by several state Departments. The MDAs included State

Department for Parliamcntary Affairs at 36% mainly on account ofdelay in employing the
requisite numbers, State Department for Cabinet Affairs at 27%o, Office of the Deputy
President at 4l%, National Police Service Commission at 43o/o and, Office of the Prime
Cabinct Secretary at 44%.

There was low Exchequer Issues towards Development Expenditure. The MDAs with low
Development Exchequer Issues included Executive Office of the President which had
received 1.3 o/o of its dcvelopment budget, Officc of the Deputy President which had
r*,eived26.5%o of its devclopment budget and the State Department for Immigration which
had received 7 .5o/o of its development budget.

Despite the State Department for Immigration & Citizen Services having been approved to
utilizod part of their collections from fees and other levies on their services, there is no
reporting on the same by both the State Department and the Controller ofBudget.

Despite having approved the budget for FY 202312024, the estimates were revised hardly
3 morrths into the implementation ofthe Budget points to weaknesses in Kenya's budgetary
procets. Inconect estimates on issues such as wages point to poor planning and non-
adhercnce to the tenets of MTEF.

Despite the House having approved the Budget within the framework of Programme Based

Budgcting, the Reporting by the controller of Budget did not conform to PBB framework.
The rcporting by the MDAs on the other hand does not reflect the targets as approved in
the PBB by the House.

The State Department for Intemal Security and National Administration has six SAGAs,
but no information has been provided by either the MDAs or the Controller of Budget on
their budget implementation.

Settling pending bills remains a challenge. The notable MDAs with pending bills included
Officc of the Deputy President - KSh. 1,355 million, State Department for Cabinet Affairs

- KSh. 2,929.8, State House - KSh. 46.5 million, State Department for Internal Security &
Natimal Administration - KSh. 1,029 million, and State Department for Immigration &
Citizcn Services - KSh. 452.3 million, National Police Service - KSh. 2,889 million.
Failure to settle pending Bilts within 90 days and by the end of the financial year affects
the budget implementation ofthe subsequent years as they form first charge.

b

c
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h. The Budget lmplementation reports were not detailed as critical flagship projects such as

the forensic laboratory, police housing and security modemization had not been reported
on-
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PART V

MMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS

Committee having reviewed the Budget Performance for the second quarter of the FY
2312O24 recommends THAT: -

The Cabinet Secretsry, for the National Treasury should immediately enhance
exchequer issues to MDAs with pending certificates as a way of addressing the
perennial pending bills conundrum. Lack of Exchequerflow exchequer issues may
cause pending bills at the end of the linancial year.

The Cabinet Secretary, for the National Treasury should prioritize releasing
exchequer towards operationalization of thc National Police Service Hospital at
Mbrgrthi in line with the approved expenditures to facilitate its operationalization
before 30th April2024.

The Accounting Officer, National Police Service should submit to the House the status
report on equipping of the forensic laboratory at the Directorate of Criminal
Investigation headquarters, police modernization and all the on-going police housing
project across the country not later than 3l"t May 2024.

The reporting on budget implementation by the Controller of Budget, and the rest of
MDAs to Parliament, should be done within the framework of Programme Based
Budget (PBB) as approved by the House and in conformity with Section 12 of the
Public Finance Management Act which requires MDAs to prepare budgets based on
a programme basis with Outputs, Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) and
meas!rrble targets.

The National Assembly to consider giving additional resources through
Supplementary Appropriation based on in-year reports by the Controller of Budget
and the respective MDAs subject to the attainment of programme outputs and targets
as coltained in the approved Programme Based Budget effective from Fy 2024123.

The National Assembly should not appropriate resources towards wages for
anticlpated recruitment until such approval is granted by the Public Service
Commission in consultation with the National Treasury effective from the FY
2024n025.

The Controller of Budget and the Accounting officer, State Department for Int€rnal
Security and National Administration should include Budget Implementation report
for tbe Semi-Autonomous Government Agencies (SAGAs) under the purview of the
State Department effective from the fourth Quarter of FY 202312024,

c

d

e
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h) The Principal Secretary for the Strte Department for Immigration and Citizen
Service having beetr granted suthority to retein part of fees and levies it collect
through seryices it offers, to report on the utilization ofsuch resources on a quarterly
besis as part ofthe budget implementation reporting elfective FY 202412025; o'til

i) Effectlve Quarter 3 of EY 2023124, the budget lmplementetion report by the
Controller of Budget and the respective MDA should be more detailed by providing
the itemized list of the companies, individuels, or eny organization with pending
cleims.

SIGNED t?\+)&oa.pDATE

HON. GABRIEL TONGOYO, MP

CHAIRPERSON,
DEPARTMENTAL COMMITTEE ON ADMINISTRATION AND INTERNAL

SECURITY
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N o .Al 02 59: PRELIMINARIES & ADOPTION OF AGENDA

The
a.m
Hon.

MIN

EM

h irperson. Hon. Gabriel Koshal Tongoyo, MP called the meeting to order at 9.00

said a prayer. The agenda of the meeting was adopted having been proposed by

luma George Peter, MP and seconded by Hon. Oku Kaunya. MP.

MIN o AI 02 5O: CONFI ON F MINUTES FTHEP EVIOUS

SITTINGS

The firmation of Minutes was deferred to a later date.

o -Al 02 61 CONSIDERATION AND ADOFNON OF R,EPORT ON
BUDGET IMPLEMENTATION OVERSGHT FOR. THE

5ECOND QUARTER OF THE FY 2023/2024
ING CONCERN'/COMMITTEE OB'ERVATION5
Committee having reviewed the Budget Performance for the second quarter of the

O23 /2024 observed the following:
here was low absorp tion of funds by several state Departments. The MDAs

ncluded State Departme nt for Parliamentary Affairs at 360/o mainly on account of
equisite numbers, State Department for Cabinet Affairs at

h

elay in employing the r

1



27o/o, Office of the Deputy President al 41o/o, National Police Service Commission

al 43o/o and Office of the Prime Cabinet Secretary at 44o/o'

b. There was low Exchequer lsJues towards Development Expenditure. The MDAs with

low Development Exchequer lssues included Executive office of the President which

had received 
,l.3 o/o of its development budget, Office of the Deputy President which

had received 26.50/o of its development budget and the State Department for

lmmigration which had received 7.5o/o of its development budget'

c. Despite the State Department for lmmigration & citizen Services having been

approved to utilized part of their collections from fees and other levies on their

services. there is no reporting on the same by both the State Department and the

Controller of Budget.
d. Despite having approved the budget for FY 2023/2024. the estimates were revised

hardly 3 months into the implementation of the Budget points to weaknesses in

Kenya's budgetary process. lncorrect estimates on issues such as wages Point to poor

planning and non-adherence to the tenets of MTEF-

e. bespite the House having approved the Budget within the framework of
Programme Based Budgeting, the Reporting by the controller of Budget did not

.onio* to pBB framework. The reporting by the MDAs on the other hand does

not reflect the targets as approved in the PBB by the House.

f. The State Department for lnternal Security and National Administration has six

sA6As, but no information has been provided by either the MDAs or the controller
of Budget on their budget implementation.

g. Settling pending bills remains a challenge. The notable MDAs with pending bills- 
included Office of the Deputy President - KSh. 1,355 million, State Department for

cabinet Affairs - Ksh. 2,929.8, State House - KSh. 46.5 million, state Department

for lnternal Security & National Administration - KSh. I,029 million, and State

Department for Immigration & Citizen Services - KSh. 452.3 million. National Police

Service - KSh. 2.889 million. Failure to settle pending Bills within 90 days and by

the end of the financial year affects the budget implementation of the subsequent

years as they form first charge.

h. The Budget lmplementation reportr were not detailed as critical flagship projects

such as the forensic laboratory, police housing and security modernization had not

been reported on.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS
2. The Committee having reviewed the Budget Performance for the second quarter of the

tY 2023/2024 recommends THAT: -

a) The cabinet secretary, for the National Treasury should immediately enhance

exchequer issues to MDAs with pending certificates as a way of addressing the

perennial pending bills conundrum. Lack of Exchequer/low exchequer issues may

cause pending bills at the end of the financial year'

b) The tabinet Secretary, for the National Treasury should prioritize releasing

exchequer towards operationalization of the National Police Service Hospital at

Mbagathi in line with the approved expenditures to facilitate its operationa lization

before 3O'h APril 2024.
c) The Accounting Officer. National Police Service should submit to the House the

statur report on equipping of the forensic laboratory at the Directorate of Criminal

lnvestigation headquarters. police modernization and all the on-going police

2



a

housing project acroJs the country not later than 3'l'' May 2024'
The re[orting on budget implementation by the Controller of Budget, and the rest

of MDAs to Parliament, should be done within the framework of Programme Based

Budget (PBB) as approved by the House and in conformity with Section l2 of the
pubfc Finance Management Act which requires MDA, to prepare budgets based on

a programme basis with OutputJ, Key Performance lndicatorl (KPls) and measurable

targets.
The National AssemblY to consider giving additional resources through

f)

supplementary Appropriation based on in-year reports by the controller of Budget

and the respective MDAs subject to the attainment of programme outputs and

targets a5 contained in the approved Programme Based Budget effective from FY

2024/25.
The National Assembly should not appropriate resources towards wages for

anticipated recruitment until such approval is granted by the Public Service

commission in consultation with the National Treasury effective from the FY

2024DO25.
The controller of Budget and the Accounting officer,State Department for lnternal

Security and National Administration should include Budget lmplementation rePort

for the Semi-Autonomous Covernment Agencies (sACA' under the purview of the

State Department effective from the fourth Quarter of FY 2023/2024'
The Principal Secretary for the state Department for lmmigration and citizen Service

having been granted authority to retain part of fees and levies it collect through

services it offers, to report on the utilization of such resources on a quarterly basis

as part of the budget implementation reportinS effective FY 2024/2025: and

Effectlve Quarter 3 of FY 2023/24, the budSet implementation report by the

controller of Budget and the respective MDA should be more detailed by providing

the itemized Iist of the companies, individuals, or any organization with pending

claiml.

I

o c-At 02 62: ANY OTHE BUSINESS

T
M

was no other business.

o c-At 02 63. ADJOURNMENT
being no other business, the meeting was adjourned at 12.5O p.m. The next meet rn8

h
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e held on notice.
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HON. GABRIEL TONGOYO, MP
CHAIRPERSON
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ghlights the financial and non- financial performance and projects

statu e second quarter of the FY 2023124.

nd quarter cumulative financial performance

Tab proved Estimates VS Actuat Expenditure up-to Second

Qua heFY 2023124
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nditure up to the end of second quafter for the FY 2023124 was

.9 Million resulting to an absorption rate of 56.40/o and 58.4o/o

and development expenditures respectively as presented in table
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b)Actual outputs achieved relative to the approved targets in the FY 2023124 Program
Based Budget

The status of non-financial performance relative to the approved targets as at the end of second quarter ls as

provided in table 4 below;

Table 4: Status of second quarter non-financial peformance up to second quarter of the FY

2023124

100

r.^
L'-'
N
\.-

t
J j.

I

IAll operations,
activities and
programmes
facilitated

L

a

,

State
House
Affairs

1) SP 1.1
Coordinatio
n of State

House
Functions

1017000400 State
House - Mombasa

State House
functions/ser
vices
facilitated

o/o level of
operations,
activities and
pro9rammes
within the
State House
Mombasa
facilitated
o/o level of
operations,
activities and

100 100 
i

) I
I
,

L

2

Key Output Key
Performance

Indicator

Annual
Target(s)

Actual As
of 31st

December
2023

RemarksProgram
me

Sub-
programme

Delivery Unit

9o level of
operations,
activities and
pro9rammes
within the
State House
Nairobi
facilitated

1017000300 State
House - Nairobi

State House
functions/ser
vices
facilitated

100

State House
functions/ser

1017000500 State
House - Nakuru

100 100



Program
me

Sub-
pro9ramme

Delivery Unit Key Output Key
Performance

Annual
Target(s)

Actual As
of 31st

Remarks

uces programmes

State House
Nakuru
facilitated

1017000600 State
Lodges

i State House
I functions/ser

vrces
lfacilitated

7o level of
operations,
activities and
programmes
in State
Lodges
facilitated

1017000700
Presidential
Communication
Service

President and First
Lady's functions
and events
coveredrovided

Presidential
Communicati
on Services

o/o level of
coverage

1017000800 Poliry
Analysis and
Research

Advisory
Services
provided

o/o advisory on
BETA

1017001000 Office of
the First Lady

First Lady
programmes
implemented

I rams

o/o level of
implementatio
n of identified

1017100100 General
Maintenance Works
at State Nairobi

State House
Nairobi
maintained

o/o completion
of identified
works

100

100

50

93

Policies advisories
and strategic
support provided
on BETA priority
areas
Targeted activities
for the review

] Period

Works are
ongoing
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Key Output Key
Performance

Indicator

Actual As
of 31st

December
2023

RemarksDelivery Unit Annual
Target(s)

18 Works are
ongoing

1017100400
Refurbishment of
buildings at Mombasa
State House

State House
Mombasa
refurbished

o/o completion
of identified
works

100 30 Works are
ongoing

State House
Nakuru
refurbished

%o completion
of identified
works

100 30 Works are
ongoing

1017100500
Refurbishment of
buildings at Nakuru
State House

Kisumu State
Lodge
rehabilitated

% completion
of identified
works

Works are
ongoing

1017100600
Rehabilitation Works
at Kisumu State
Lodqe

100 66

Works are
ongoing

1017100700
Rehabilitation Works
at Kakamega State
Lodqe

Kakamega
State Lodge
rehabilitated

o/o completion
of identified
works

100 40

1017101200 Kisii
State Lodge

Kisii State
Lodge
constructed

o/o completion
of identified
works

100 47 Works are
ongoing

Program
me

Sub-
programme

1017100200 General
Maintenance Works
at Eldoret State

State Lodge
Eldoret
maintained

o/o completion
of identified
works

100

Lod e

1017100300 General
Maintenance Works
at State House

State Lodge
Sagana
maintained

o/o completion
of identified
works

100

Sa ana

27 Works are
ongoing
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Key
Performance

Annual
Target(s)

Actual As
of 31st

RemarksProgram
me

Sub-
programme

Delivery Unit Key Output

ara e
Mechanical

ofi entified

o/o completion Allocation affected
austerMechanical Gara e

1017101100 Th€

measures during
supplementary
No. 1

constru cted works

1017101300 General
Maintenace Works at
Mtito Andei State
Lodge

Allocation affected
by austerity
measures during
supplementary
No. 1

Mtito Andei
State Lodge
maintained

o/o completion
of identified
works

100

All beneficiaries
enrolled

rl'll:lt=tr.r-

2) SP 1.2
Administrat
ion of
Statutory
benefits for
the retired
President

1017000200 Admin of
Statutory Benefits to
Retired Presidents/
Vice Presidents

Retired
Presidents,
Vice
Presidents
and
designated
State officers
accessing
statutory
benefits
enrolled

No. of
beneficiaries
enrolled
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c) Status of caPital Projects

State House is implementing 13 projects and are all ongoing as outlined in table

5 below;

Table 5: Status ofcapital projects up to Second Quarter of FY 2023124

Project Name
(a)

Estimated
Value of

the Project
(Kshs.

Million) (b)

Project
Commencement

Date (c)

Expected
date of

Completion
of the

project (d)

Cumulative
Expenditure
As of 31st
December

2023 (Kshs.
Milllon) (e)

Percentage
(o/o) of

Completion
(f=e/b)

1017100102
Refurbishment of
Buildings - Nairobi
State House

t,772.74 lul 1 201s )un 30,2027 742.47 47.90/o

1017100105
Purchase of
Specialised Plant,
Equipment &
Machinery
1017100106 rcT
Networking &
Communications
Equipment

422.36

655.1

Jul 1, 2015 )un 30, 2027

)un 30,2027

166.67

32.96

39.5o/o

)ul 1,2021 5.Oo/o

1017100107
Construction and
Other Civil Works

10u100204
Refurbishment of
Buildings at
Eldoret State
Lodqe

2,300.00 Jul 1,202L )un 30, 2027 1200.00 52.2o/o

926.6

388.76

Jul 1, 2016 Jun 30,2027 20.96 2.3o/o

1017100301
Refurbishment of
Bulldings at
Sagana State
Lodqe

Jul 1, 2016 )un 30, 2027 85.44

128.08

22.0o/o

1017100401
Phase 2-
Refurbishment of
Fence and Main
House at
Mombasa State
House

1,386.41 Jul 1,2015 )un 30, 2027 30.0olo

6



Percentage
(o/o) of

completion
(f=e/b)

Cumulative
Expenditure
As of 31st
December

2023 (Kshs.
Million) (e)

Expected
date of

Completion
of the

project (d)

Project
Commencement

Date (c)

Estimated
Value of

the Project
(]Ghs.

Million) (b)

l ecf na
(r)

e

[1
f,l
Id
klr"

*

28.3o/o)un 30,2027Jul 1, 20151,188.151C

R(

br
Ni
H(

tof
toosor I

lui.n."h

F,*r{

336.22

25.86Jun 30,2027Jul 1, 2015245.t4

Ki

L(

1(

R(

B(

tof

nuS

ttooo

'bishm
ings at

1

f

k
)

43.08

10.5olo

16.2o/oJun 30, 2027265.26 Jul 1,20151007od
rbishmJnt of
inqs at I

mesa 
fate

B

K

I

l.3o/o5.64)un 30, 2027Jul 1,2020The'10110
ranlcal
qe

428.5610r

'1FGht
O.9o/o7.48Jun 30,2027Jul 1, 2019795.75

$;
'101201 Kisii

: Lodg{
45.24 Jul 1, 2020rlf

dbr

lNi

rbishm nt of
inqs a

10130

Mtito
Lodge

Jun 30,2027 0.24 0.5o/o

7





1

/t
s RMATION ON THE FINANCIAL YEAR2O23I24 PROGRAMME

CE

e Budget Performance.

iroii(L PLt.,r7 Se*vt G-
a)

Hon.
sho

m
the cumulative budget perfo rnance was 60.71"h as at 19s February 2024 as

0

Bu Performence FY 2023/2,1

Tab the budget performance by Economic classification.

rformance Economic Classilication W 2023n4

T

Table u

Ta

,J, 50.5364,467,293,250106,324,272,tO31 Re nt

65.44
\0a2349,837

1,653,910,0001 D( h; pment

60.71
55,549,64r,W7

:a LO7,97a t22,to,To

"l

b*,lsh

Bu(

56.2841 ,823,229,94984.976,t08.775
rmD( rn ofEmployeest

84.04't 46,739,77 t888,5r0,785
2 I ilitir 5

100.007.081,399,9987,081,400,000
sts3 t,

30.625,950,014t9.429,668
tion. SuDDlies and Scrviccs4 1 un

52.84369,628,895699,480,281
avel and Subsistence. and Othcr5

95.1Ir,900,000|,997,'154
vcl and Subsistcnce, and other6 )rcrl t

cl
tg 4.40

23.000523,t51

s
Lvenising and Information Supplics
I7

70.8654,373,31 l76,73t,873f 'roduced Asscts8 I sl
49.8545,602,6989r,488,631

H E DCtlsCS9
22.18875,2903,946,201

osDl Supolics and Scrviccsl0

cr
59.892,151.501,4503,592,195,495ll pcct rlil Matcrials and Supplies
35.247,030,76019,948,94 t

& rd Gcncral Supplics and Services)mc
66.40639,407,610962.962,620

uel )il !l d Lubricantsl3

x 12.614,532,430,t916,242,240,458
0 atint ExDenscsl4 )thc

43.05249,958,374580,572,386
!v rintenancc - VchiclesIJ lout nc

36.88t0.577,91328.685,058
N ainten6nce - Other Assctsl6

1.598.320
rn and Civil Worksl1 lon

I.198.745.bi ncnt ofBuildingslt Rcfu
60.9rr8.408,45430,222,414

fvehicles



-+-) IVAo Z rprJq JlLro'iilV1

l,183,820

20
Purchase of Houschold Fumiture and lnslitutional

cnt

72.80
9,618,962t3,29s,731

Purchase ofOflice Fumiturc arld General
ul ent2r

71.37
1.006.077,715 7 t8,026,934

22
Purchase ofSpecialised Plan! Equipment and
machinc

8.78299,6863,4t3,275
23 Overhaul ofPl6nt, Machinery and Equipment

25.00
250.0001,000,000

24
Purchase ofCenificd Seeds, Brccding Stock and

Livc animals

601i,61A67.,9t260106j2ar12.100TOTAL

Tbe specific performance by Capital Projects is shown on Table 12.

T lc 12: Cumul8tive Bud ct Performence FY 2023t24 KShs. Million

Net GoKNeT GoK
s00,000,000 100.00%500,000,0001025 100 l0 I Police Modernization Programme

100.00%13,000,000 13,000,000

2
1025100223 Erection of lNo block of l2 No q?e E

flats at Ka Police
37,140,000 100.00%37,140,000

3

1025100228 Construction of l2No. type E flats plus
1No. Admin block at

4,659,'140 100.00%4,659,741

4

1025100229 Completion ofPolice Houses at

Kamukunji, Pangani and Central Police

18,395,706 99.990/o18,39',1,924

5

1025100232 Repairs & Returbishments of290 no.

existing Police Stations Country wide
100.00%37,374,r3 37,374,1t3

6

1025100245 Construction of standard police station and

l2 staffhouses in Buna
100.00%I 1,000,000 l 1,000,000

7
1025100299 Construction of Himaki Police Station

4t.32%30,007,36272,622,6288 ion ofAPTC -Embakasi1025100303 Expans
99.86%349,526,8603s0,000,000the Forensic Lab1025100402 Equipp9

306,000,000lo 1025100407 Upgrade and Expansion ofAPFIS
2l.9lo/o43,8t I,7 t2200,000,0001025100408 Maintenance of Systems

37,434,344 100.00%3'.t,434,344
12 1025100510 Returbishing of DCI training school



a

36.883,2675l 060
sroDms

Proposed constructions of banacks.
d staffhouses at GS

t 1,601,237

uses and sewera at CSU
Comprehcnsivc rcfurbishment of

12,008,268Construction of underground bulk fu cl
at GSU MacKinnon

5,788,478Paint Works to staffquarters at NPS

bakasi B Campus

65.44
r,082,349,837

R VOTE D1025 Natiorsl Police Service



b) Actual outputs achicved relativc to thc approved targcts in thc 2023124

Hon. Chairman, thc actual outputs achieved relative to thc approved targets in the Fy 2023124 Programme Il
"fable, l3

Tsble 13: P ramme snd Suts remme Performance Re rt - non-fin8nclal for thc Flrst six Months ofFY As

-0.63

4

0

_l

5

20

34

-100

-5000

1001007o coordinalion of
National police
services

National Police
Administration
Services

r 025000100
General
Administration
Headquartcrs

29.3130% oftargeted assorted
security cquipment
acquired

Modernized
police service

1025100100 Police
Modcrnization
Programme

l3t130Crime Rate per
population of 100,000
reduced ftom 148 to:

100 957o resolution ofpublic
complaints

Resolved
Public
Complaints

1025000400
Intemal Affairs
Unit

80100o/o security threats
ncutralized in selected
regions.

Community
policing
scrvices

t025000300
National Policc
Rcservists Unit

66100% of security
surveillance and

coordination

Security
surveillance
services

t025000200
National Police
Service command
& control Centre

01007o ofvisiting patients

attended
Enhanced
health services

t 025004300
National police
Servicc Hospital

02No. ofspecialized
programmes offered

Specialized
security studies

1025001804
National Police
Service Senior Staff
College-Ngong
Campus

05000No. Recruits trainedCoordinating
the faining of

1025000101
Training Services

General
Administrstion,

plenning and
support
Scrvices
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Tsble l3: mm€ and Sub' ramme Performance ort - non-financial for the Firsl six Months of FY 2023/24 As of3lst December 2023

Admini$ration
Police Service

Improved
police kining

9/o ofoflcers kitred 100 t00 0 Target met

Rapid
Deployment
servicesRDU

1025000800 Rapid
Deployment Unit

Response time (in
min)

45 45 0 Target met

Colle Emali

1025001100 Senior
StaffTraining

Senior oflcers
trained

No. ofsenior officers
trained

400 0 -400 Delay occasioned by career
progression process

1025000900 AP
Ruml Border Patrol

Border security
serytces

7o border security
coverage

100 t00 0 All border points covered

1025000703
Regional and
County Critical
lnfTastructure
Services

Field operation
servlces

7o coverage at the
Regional and County
ofTices

r00 100 0 All regions and county
offices covered

1025000704 Sub
County Critical
I nfiastructure
Protection Unit
Services

Field
operations
services

% coverage at the Sub
Counties Offices

100 r00 0 Target not met

1025001000 Anti-
stock Theff Unir

Public Safety 9/o prevention and,/or
recovery of live-stock
stolen

100 89 -l I inadequate personnel and
poor terrain

r 025000900
National Police
Service College,
Border Police
Trainin Cam

Trained serving
officen

No. ofoflicers trained I,040 495 -545 Inadequate funding

1025100300
Construction of
Police stations &
Housing for
Administration
Police

APS oflice
accommodation

7o completion of
targeted and funded
construction

100 0 - 100 Delay in tendering process

and budget cuts

0601030
Criminal

Investigrtion
Services

1025001400 DCr
headquarters
Adminisnation
services

Policy
Direction

7o ofDirectives issued
and implemented on
Directorate Services

100 100 0 AII directives issued werc
implemented
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c) Status of Capital Projccts, including thc status ofBETA projccts

Hon Chairman, thc status of Capital Projects is shown on Table 14

Tablc l4: Projcct tmplcmentstion Status As of l9rt Febr[sry' 2024

c

Pl: POLICING SERVICES

15/0sn028 143.000,000,0000l/07 t20t3l02l 100200 Policc Modemization ProStrmme-

07t0tna4 96.660,0000v0n0t22
1025100223 Er.ction of lNo block of 12 No qp. E fl815 8l KaSaa

Polic. Ststion-Nyldarua County

07 /0lno24 197.100.5920 t/07,20 r 63
I O25100228 Constluction of | 2No. typc E flels plus I No. Admin

block al Mbalambsla Police Slstion - Garissa County

234.000,000.001^l16 68Ot20244
1025100229 Completion ofPolice llouscs al Kamukunji l'an8&i
End C€ntral Policc

1,650,000,00007 t0tD02407/01/20181025100232 RepaiN and Refurbishment 0f290 No. cxisting policc

ft.tions Country widc5

| 78,614,1l307/01n0240t/07n0166 1025100245 Construction of standard Police Statlon and l2 stall
touses at Buna Policc Statjon - Wajir County

07/0tn024 31,000,000ovo11202202510029 Construction of Himski Policr Station7
800,000,00001/0tnot6 30t6DA88 1025100303 Expansion ofAPTC - Embakasi

7.000,000,00007t0ln0t7 3U06n025and for the National Forensics Lab02510M029
2,620,146.1t63U06n02601t01t2023t0 025lOO407 Upgrade and cxpansion ofAPFlS

22J05n027 264.022,t870t titn0201025 100408 Maintenanc. of syslerns

3U0612025
266.250,000

07t0U20175lOO5 t0 Establishment ofbasic facilities ard refurbishmcnl of
I structures 8t the NPS DCI Acldemy

lp2

+istin
t2

70t06Do24 r 73.000,00004t06n020
0su

l'0251oo6o3{onrtructionof barracks.clesstoom,andslalThousesat
l3

52.000.00010t06n02408/l l/2019I b25 1006 lo-Comprehcnsivc rcfurbishment of residential houscs and

slwa8e at GSUl4

19,410,00030/06/202403/Mt20t9l5 1025 r

r'l*K
00623-Construclion ofunderSround bulk fucl 8t CSU
rnnon

43,522,14830/06n02406/03n0t9l6 I 025 I 00625-Paint works to staffqudteN at NPS college 'Embak.si
B campus

u
l.553JlcmoL

Aatu.l

19lh Feb,
2024

5S.000,0(

t3'000,0(

t4

as59,74

,1C

3 l{

rca

7

,7l

31f14,34
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a.

The

recu
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Asu
tabl

o

ary of
low:

budglt of Kshs 1,195,570,001 comprising of Ksh 388,18g,OOO for compensation

ofe
l

"", 
uf,d Kshs 8O7,39O,OOI for Operations & Maintenance under the Covernment

ation Jnd 5uoervision Programme.
I

TION ON THE FINANCIAL YEAR 20.23124 PROGRAMME

I

Q{rarter Cumulative Financial Expenditure:

f the Prime cabinet Secretary (OPCS) has an approved FY 2023/24 net

iumulative financial performance upto 31" December 2O23 is shown in the

Sum ofF nancial Performance as at 3ln December 2023

Th CS cu ulative financial performance as at February 2024 is summarized in the table

bel

5u of inancial Performance as at 23'd Janua 2024

U

5

Absorption
(%)

ItemtUE

Co
Em

Usi
-t
5 erl

44.92

47.34

24.18

213.822,815174.357.185388.',I80.O00

332.665.720 370.O18.O14702.683.734

79.391.62925.314.638104.706.267

Balance
(rGh)

Cumulative
Expenditures

Approved
Estlmate (Ksh)

nof

and

d
l

s

f Non-

nJati
ees

f Coo
es

rlAc
Fi

4.53663,232,4s8532.337.5431,195,570,001

Absorptlon
(%)

Balance
(Ksh)

Cumulatlve
Expendltures

Approved
Estlmate (Ksh)

Item

72.7t1

66.17

388.180.000

702.683,734

penrat
o es

cet
f C,o

84.26

105.625.027

235.599.8274(r7.0ti3.908

t6.478.77888.227.489

2 82.5 54. 97f

104.706.267

nof

s and

of Non-
set5

isition
cial

70.o8357,703,631I,195,570,001 837,866,370
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b. Aaual outputs Achieved Relative to The Apprwed Targets inlhe2023/24 Program

Based Budget

The OPCS has achieved the following key outputs during FY 2023/24.

i. Report on Prioritized Areas of Covernment Business Requiring Reorganization and

Streamlining Across MinistrieJ, Departments and Agencies.

ii. Report on the Review of the C'uidelines on Management and Terms and

Conditions of Service for Board Members and Staff of State Corporations'

iii. Report of the cabinet Sub-Committee on Kenya's Bid to Host the East African

Monetary lnstitute in KenYa.

iv. The Office of the Prime Cabinet Secretary in the first six months of FY 2023/24

validated four (4) management audits on operation of State corporations and

one (1) water sector project inspection report.

v. The office trained 1,942 Board members on issues of corporate Sovernance

vi. The office evaluated 233 slate corporation boards in the first six months of FY

2023/24 as well as giving concurrence for approval for twenty'six (26) Human

Resource lnstrument5 for five state corporations.

vii. Verified 113 projects across the 8 regions and harmonized and updated 1.78o

projects on the 6PRS sYstem.

viii. lmplemented the Presidential Directive on Tree PlantinS (Jaza Miti) Campaign by

plantin8 2,OO0 trees in Kirinyaga County

ix. Provided twenty (2o) National covernment projectt interventions which

included: allocation of funds to Ronald Ngala Utalii College' Sony Sugar
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Com
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lssued

6orrc
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mary
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ny Ltd and unlocking the 3-phase power connection, metering and

rmer installation to the Affordable Housing project in Nakuru County'

Advisory on Enforcement of Strict Visa Application procedures for

nment officials.

f detailed actual outputs achieved relative to the approved target it attached

nnex lv,

Capital Projeas, lncludlng Status of The Beta Projectt

the FY 2023/24 is not implementing any development proiect'
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I RMATION ON THE FINAIICIAL YEAR2O23I2 4PROGRAMME

CE

e Budget Performtnce.
the cumulative budget performance was 60.7lyo as at l9e February 2024 as

0.

c Pcrformancc FY 2023/24

the budget performance by Economic classification'

ncc Economlc Clrssillcatlon FY 202324

P

a)
Hon.

Teblc

Tab

lt

60.5364,467,293,260tl )nt 706,324,272 103Jl" u

65.M
r,082 ,349 ,837

pment 1,6s3,910 000D( lc

ral
@.71

65,549,64?,097

1o7,978,122,10'll,.
0\

lcr

vs

tllJ

56.2847 ,823,229,94984,976,108,77 5
ni n ofEmDloyces,mP(

84.04'146,139;t7 It88,510,785I iliti( s2
100.007,081,399,9987.08t,400,000

c sts3 I
30.625,950,01419,429,668t ct ion. SuDplics 8nd Scrviccs4
52.84369,628,895699,480,281,iJr and Othcrvcl and Subs5 I
95.1Ir,900,0001,997,754

I rrcrl 1l rel and Subsistcncc, and othcr6

g 4.40
23,000523,157

vcnising and Infomation Supplics
'l

70.8654,3',73,31I7 6;711,873
s( rpduccd Asscts8 I

49.8545,602,69891,488,631
9

22.t8&',t5,2903,946,20tt oSDl ics and Scrviccsl0
59.892,l5l,501,4503,592,t95,495

I I Matqials and SupplicsIt
35.247,030,76019,948,941

3eneral Sunolics and Scrviccst2 llicr o
66.40639,407.6r0962, 2,620

)il I Lubricantsrl ucl I

72.614,532,130,1916.242,240,458
atinr Expcnscst4 o

43.05249,958,374580,572,386
rC dntcnance - vchiclcsl5

36.8810,577,91328,685,058
dntcnancc - Othcr Ass€tsl(

J,i
1,598,320

rn and Civil Worksli
I,198,745

lent ofBuildingsI{
50.9118,408,45430,222,414

fVehiclest!
r.183,820

u
f Houschold Fumiture and lnstitutional

,l
't2.80

9,678,96213,295,731
f Oflicc Fumiturc and Gcncral

2 u
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No. Items AoDrovld Budcct
Totsl Expcnditurcs
8nd Commitments

Absorpalon
ralc (o/ol

7 t 8.026.9t{

299 (,116

250.000
2l

r.. t.l75

l0{n.000

t 06.32,t.212, t03 64.161,293,260 60.6J

l.{){r(r.()?7.715
l'urchasc ol spccialisc(l I'lant. lilLripnlclll and 'tI17

,i 7t{
( )\ crhaul ol l'lant. \lachincrv lnd I .qurftr!'nl ,

2-1

l\rrchaso ol ( crtillcd Sccds. Ilrcoding Slock iln(l

Lirc;rninrals
25.00

t00.00%,
r00.009'"

I ()',t AI

2

3

I hc spccilic pcrlbrmancc b1' Capital l)rojccts is shon'n on 'l'ablc 12.

'l'ablc l2: (iu nr u lativc Ilrrdgct l)crformancc l'Y 2023/24 (KShs. Million)

Nct (ioK

1025100101 I)olicc Modcrnization l)rogrammc 500.000,000

I 025 I 00223 Ilrcctiorl o l' I No hlock of l2 No typc I Ii.000,000

:1. uopoo
llilts at Kagaa Policc
I 025 100218 Constructioo ol' l2No. tlpc Ii l)als plus

lNo. Adrnin block at

1025100229 Conrplction ol-Policc Ilouscs at

Kamukun-ii, I)angani and (icntral l)olice

l0l5 100199 Construction ol- llinraki l'olicc Station

1025100212 l{epairs & Rql'urbishnrcnts o1290 no.

cristing l\rlicc Stations CountD' \\'idc

tO:StOO:.tit,,n.rnr(li,'n t)t sland.rrd p,'licc.rariorrinJ
l2 stall'houscs in Iluna

100.00"i,

100.009'0

99 990/0
4

4,659.7.1I

t8.397.914

37.37,1. t t3 100.00".]

I t.000.000 t00.00%

'l 1 .3 2'r"
1

8

9

1025 t00i03 lixpansion ol'AP'lC -lirnbakasi 12.621.O.8

1025 I 00102 lrqu ipping thc I:orcnsic I-ab i s0.000.000

306.000.000

2!9{!!{!q
37.134.344

99 86_01,

2l .919/o

r00.00%

l0 1025 I 00407 upg radc and llxpansion of APITIS

I 025 100408 Mainlcnancc of S1-stctns

l2 I 025 I 005 I 0 l{cllrbishing ol' I)CI training school

I 025 100603 I)roposcd constructions ttf barracks'

classroonts and stall-houscs at (lS
i6.8ti1.267

t3
1025 1006 l0 Comprchcnsivc rclurbishmcnt of
rcsidcntial houscs and scwcraec al GSU

II.60r,237
l4

l5

1025 100623 Construction of undcrground bulk lucl
storagc tanks at (iStl MacKinnon

12.008.268

1025 100(rl5 l)aint Works lo stafl'quancrs at NI)S

Collcgc - linrbakasi Il CantPus

5.7lt 8.4 7 8

s/N
I

o Capital Project

Approved
Allocations

for FY
2023nO24

Budset

Actusl
Expenditure

ss at Feb
r9th,2024

Absorptlon
rate (%)

Nct CoK
500.000.000

li.0{,0.000

i 7, I .10.000

J.659.740

l{r.395.706

31 .3'.7 4.1 l3

I 1.000.000

j0.007,361

349.526.860

4i.8rI,7t2

TOTAL FOR VOTE D1025 National Police Service t.653.910.000
1,082,3,19,837

65.44

l6



. b) Actual outputs achieved relative to the approved targetsin the 2023124
Hon. Chairman, the actual outputs achieved relative to the approved targets in theFY 2023124 Programme llased Budget are shown on
Table, 1 3

Table l3: P remme 8nd Sub-Pro mme Perforrl|ance Re ri - non-financial for the First six Months of FY 2023/24 As of3lst December 2023

I

ffi ?-' {

utrtry tr

7o coordination of
National police
services

t00 100 Target met0

o4 oftargeted assorted
security equipment
acquired

30 29.37 Tarpet not met0.63

Crime Rate per
population of 100,000
reduced fiom 148 to:

t30 r3l Targct not met

7o resolution of public
complaints

t00 95 Tar.-!.ct not met5

Yo security thrcats
ncutralized in sclected
regions.

t00 80 -20 Target not met

% of security
surveillance and
coordination

t00 66 Failure of security
surveillance equipment

% ofvisiting patients
attendcd

100 0 -100 I l'he llospital is yet to bc
operalionalised

No. ofspecialized
programmes offered

2 0 2 Thc College is yct to be

operationalised

Head uaners

Service Hos ital

Cam us

Com laints

General
Administration,

planning and
support
Services

Enhanced
health services

Specialized
security studies

National Police
Administration
Services

Modemized
police sewice

1025000100
General
Administration

1025100100 Police
Moderniation
Programme

t025000400
Internal Affairs
tJnit
1025000300
National Police
Reservists [Jnit
1025000200
National Police
Service command
& control Centre
1025004300
National police

1025001804
National Police
Service Senior Staff
College-Ngong

1025000101
Training Services

Resolved
Public

Community
policing
services
Security
surveillance
services

Coordinating
the training of

^\o. Recruits trained 5 000 0 -5000 Exercise is planned for in the
last quarter ofthe financial
vear

t,
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Tibte 13: Pro mme and Sul>Pro ramme Performance ort -'n6n-Iina'incial for th€ First six Months of Ff 202324 As of 3lst December 2023

1025002400 Kenya Public safety at oZ security coverage capital city covered

1025002500 Police Public safety oZ maintenance of

Railway Police the Railway
stations

Railway stations

1025002800
Telecommunication
Branch

Public safety 7o maintenance of
police communication
gadgets

Target not met

1025002900 Motor
Transport Branch

Public safety oZ maintenance of
police vehicles

Target not met

1025003100 Kenya
Police Service

Police ofiicers
kitted

9/o of targeted officers
kitted

-100 Change ofuniform.
Tendering in processes

1025003200 Kenya
Police Service
Armouier

Public safety 9/o maintenance of
security equipment

Target not met

1025003400
Airport Police Unit

Airport
Security
services

9/o security coverage of
airport

Target met

1025003600
Govemment
Vehicle Check Unit

Govemment
Vehicles
compliance
services

% Compliance with
rules regarding use of
Govemment vehicles

Target met

1025003700 Kenya
Police Tourist
Protection Unit

Tourist
Security
services

oZ coverage oftourist
sites and residences

Target met

Train Cenhe

1025003900 Kenya
Police Regional

Capacity
building

No. of serving officers
trained

480 TarBet not met

1025003500
Diplomatic Police
Unit

Diplomatic
Security
Services

7o coverage of foreign
embassies and
missions and their
diplomats in the

Targel met



1025100200
Constructions
Police Stations and
Police Housing for
the K Police

KPS office
accommodation

7o completion of
prioritized and frrnded
consEuction

r00 53 4'1 Target not met

3,000 t,286 -t,7 t4 Inadequate fundingPolice Training
Services

No. of serving officers
trained

8 0 Target not met

uired

Security &
Communication
Equipment

o/o of assorted secudty
& communication
equipment acquired

-8

1025000600 NPS
College Embakasi

A Campus

Oflice facilities
rehabilitat€d

No- ofoffice
/residenlial units
rehabilitated

4 0 4 Inadequate funding

100 100 All installations covered1025000700
Critical
I nliastructure
Protection Unit
Services

Critical
Infrastucture
Security
services

oZ ofsecurity coverage
of VIP & Vital
lnstallations

0

1025000702
Secudty of
Govemment
Buildings and
Ofiices Scheme

Govemment
Buildings
Securiry
services

o/o Security coverage
ofall government
buildings

100 100 0 All government buildings
covered

Special Operations
Group (SOG)

Crime
reduction and
prevention
services

o/o ofdetected crimes
targeted

100 95 5 Inadequate resources and
poor terrain

100 Target met

SWA

Special Weapons
and Tactics

Crime response
services

o oftargeted crimes
responded to

100 0

t025000500 Office
of the Deputy

lnsp€ctor General -

Administration
Police services

o/o of administ'ative
facilitation to public
safety

100 100 0 Target met

0601020
AdEinistr.tion
Police Service

Trbl! 13: P ramme and Sub. rrmme Performatrce Rc rt - non-financiel for the Firrt sir Months of FY 2023n4 of3lst D€cember 2023
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Tibte t3: P.o mme and Sub-P remme Performance rt -'n6n-Ilnric'Lt for tbe First six Months of F f 202324 of3lst December 2023

1025003800 DcI Criminal oZ of implementation
of actionable Giminal

lnadequate security funding

Number ofEA states Congo is the recent entrant

common CT platform
& mechanism

Target not met due to
inadequate funding

% equipping ofthe
forensics lab

% extension of APFIS
to Counties

Inadequate funding lo extent
the APFIS to all counties,
the 60 Huduma centes and

selected police stations. The
available funding can only
cater for the headquarters.
The same APFIS extension
network would be used to
extend the Case
Management System (CMS)

1025100600
Constuction &
Modemization of
National Forensic
Facilities-BETA

Forensic
serYices

No. ofdays taken to
produce a forensic
expert report e.9.,
document, ballistics,
cyber or crime scene
report

Longer time to analyse
samples from crime scene

and examine docs. There is a
need to equip the forensic
laboratory fully; timely
renewal of licences; upgrade
of the APFIS; specialised
tr-aining & certification of
forensic ofticers.

1025100500
Constructions
Police stations and
Police Housing for
thE DCI

Police stations
and housing
facilities

% completion of
targeted and funded
construclion

- 100 No funding for nev projecs

f l;il.)ir- I [il ('i I r{J,Idtr{d ali (- 

-



Table 13: Pr ramme and Sub-Pro ramm€ Performance Re rt - non-financial for the First six Months of FY 2023124 As of3lst December 2023

ffi$E
Police officers
trained

No. ofserving
ofTicers retrained

2500 1220 -1280 Inadequate funding for
training

1025004000 GSU
Training College
Embakasi

7o of assoned
specialized police
security equipment
acquired

100 0 -100 Funds for first half ofthe
financial Year was used to
pay pending bills as first
charge

1025004000 GSU
Headquarters
Adminisnative
Services

GSU
Administration

Services

7o ofassoned
specialized
communication
equipment acquired

100 0 -100 Funds for first halfofthe
financial Year was used to
pay pending bills as first
charge

7o completion of
targeted and funded
construction

100 0 -100 Tendering is still in progress
for the on-going project

t025100600
Construction of
Police stations,
Housing & other
facilities for GSU

GSU facilities
constructed

Specialized
Police Services
Unit (ORU

7o ofemergency
incidents responded to

100 65 -35 Target not met due 1o

inadequate personnel and

lack ofequipment

0601040
General-

Psr8militsry
Service

1025004200 Quick
Response

'
rl
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f Capital Projects, including the status of BETA projects

, the status of Capital Projects is shown on Table l4

ImplemcntatioD Status As of lgrh February,2024

Actud
cxpcodlarlt

at 19th F.l
z024

500,m0,

13,m0,

37

4,659,

18,395,

1

II

43,81 t,

3UU,

1082J{9

,ICII IGIST RVICESPI:
l 43.000,000.000l5tosn0280t/07n013,lodemization Progrsmrncl( 100 | ol+c102

96.660,00007t01t20240U0n0l2ll t?3 t
dion

r of lNo block of 12 No $?c E llals 8t Krg83

rua County
102

Poll

t28 <

\4baI
197.700.59207 t01n0240t/07n0t6crion of l2No. typc E fl6ls plus l No Admir

I Policc SErion - Gatissa County
l(
I

l r02
blo(

234.000.000.001 ll6 680D024lion ofPolicc Houscs at Kamukunji. Pangsnit02
and

t29 t
ral Pr

4

n
I.650,000,00007 t0t t202407t0tn0t8and Rcfurbishrnent 0f290 No. cxisting police

c
r02
stati

,.121

loun
cpln
ryki5

1 r78,614,I l307 /01t20240tt07n0l6ruction ofstandard Police Station and 12 statf
ce Station - Waiir County

101
hou

t245
t Bul

LOnS

ra ?o
6

otl 07 t0|2024 3 t,000,0000t/01t2022t99 ( itr ction ofHimaki Policc Station7 102 lr
800,000,00030t6n02801totn0l6sion ofAPTC - Embakasi10? 1 r3038

7.000.000.00030/06n02507 totr20t7ng and training for thc Nationsl Fotcnsics [ab102 t02 I9
2.620-t 46.t8630t06n02607t0tn023r and expansion ofAPFlSt( r07 ( lp'8ral0 lmt

264,022,t870t/01n020 2U05n027t08 I lsifu ofsystamsu t0z: L(

L(

266,250,000
30t06n02507t0120t7hmenl ofbssic facililics 8nd rcfurbishmenl of

fic NPs DCI Ac8dcmy
l0z
cxi!

tto 4st+ti
ruclrrs s

t2

r?3,000,00030/06t2024M/06n020rction ofbarrack. classtoom. and slallhouscs alr( t031
t3

102
GSt

!(

52,000,00030/06n0240ut1t20t9:hcnsive refutbishmcnt of residcntisl houscs 8ndi I0..(
r CSI

t4
t02

19.4 r0.00030/06n02403to4/20t9ction oflnderground bulk fuel at GSU(

:i
,23-{ortt!
onlI5 l02l

Mac

lj
43.522.14830/06t202406/03/20t9orks to stallquarten 8l NPS colletc _Embakasl102

Bc!
t25

{"i'lt,l6

lj$.groJm,J
A



fo*p.rrditr.r" ""at 3Oth
i

December 2O23

t

Absorption Rate
o/o

52
92
60

r ,Ni@,1,
t

(,-,

hG.a
1

a
s

1 TEST INFORMA THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2023124

OGR,AMME PERFORMANCE

Second Quarter Cumulative Financial Performance

st half of thc FY 2023124 the gross budget absorption rate stands at

/
a"

TION

nalyr*d in thc tablc bclow:
Revised EstimatesExp iture

Clas cation

Rec nt
Dev ment
Tot

In th
600/o

'r'he

unfo

37,OO3,361,565.O
L

o

r absorption is attributcd to acccss of thc 3rd quartcr funds to mect

cn sccurity cxpe nditurc.

Actual Outputs Achieved Relative to the Approved Targets in the

2023124 Programme Based Budget

Ihet belou, shows the actual outputs against thc approvcd targ('ts.

29,524,141,565.OO
7 ,479,220,OOO.OO

rr292:68s,ee9
6,866,000,000

22,158,685,999

100 100

5,O00 100

to0 100

o629
0

1026000
100 0()r,
llcad<1ua
rtcrs

1026000
300
Ilcgional
Administ
ration

Nationa
I

Govcrn
mcnt
Adm ini
strativc
offi<:crs

l rt1i n ryl
Iiegiona
I

Securit

'/u of sccLlritv
opcrations
coordinatcd

No. of scrving
officers
trained on
mandatory
courscs

'X, lcvcl of
targcted
sec uritv

Nationa
I

Govern
mcnt
coord i n
ation
sen,iccs

Securitl
opcrations
coordinatcd in
North Rift,
Lamu, u ppcr
Iiastcrn and i r.t

North llastcrn
Countics
<l urir.rg first half
of thc I.'Y

Lack of funding
and budgct
c uts

Sccu rit)'
opcrations
conductcd in
North Rift,
I-amu, uppc'r

Nati
(iovt:
mcn
Coo
atio
Sc

(4,9 0
0)

rl
tq
I

b

RemarlcVade
,tce

Actusl As
of 3lat
Deecaber,
2023

Aaruq
I
Target
(el

Kcy
Output
(Kol

Key
Performa.tce
Indlcatorr
(KPIgl1t

I
t

etyaubJ
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Eastem and in
North Eastern
Counties
during lrrst half
of the FY

operations
conducted

14,7s
0)

First Half target
surpassed

9,650 4,900

ation
services

No. of
Monthly
Barazas
Conducted

Security and
intelligence
committees
operational in
all 47 Counties

100 100Nationa
I
Govem
ment
coordin
ation
services

%o of security
coordination
at the
counties

1026000
400
County
Administ
ration

(6s0)3501,000No. of officers
trained on
Ieadership

(600)

The training
and capacity
building
services are
demand driven

4001,000

Trainin
g and
Capacit
v
buildin
a
services

No. of officers
trained on
team
building

t026004
200 The
Kenya
School of
Leadersh
ip

(e0)100 107o completion
of planned
and funded
phases of
construction

Nationa
I
Govern
ment
Admini
strative
offrces

1026100
900
Construc
tion of
Regional,
County
and Sub
County
offices

(e0)100 107o completion
of scheduled
and funded
phases

Nationa
I
Govern
ment
Admini
strative
offices

1026101
000
Refurbis
hment of
290 sub
county
offices

(e0)

Delays in
exchequer
releases.

101007o comPletion
of planned
and funded
phases of
construction

Nationa
I
Govem
ment
Admini
strative
offices

1026101
100
Construc
tion Of
Newly
Gazetted
Sub
County
Headqua
rters.

a



t.'. .l

(100)100Securit
v
Surveill
ance
services

o/o

maintenance
of the
National
Secure
communicati
on and
surveillance
system

1

s

m

illa

Io'
l"lp
IUn
n

(e0)l0100Nationa
I
Govern
ment
Admini
strative
offrces

7o completion
of planned
and funded
offices

o4

ss

c

s

f

ty

(e0)
Delays in
exchequer
releases.

10100Nationa
I
Govem
ment
Admini
strative
offices

7o completion
of planned
and funded
offices

t04

1SS

c

bis

ty
tof

s
ises

1001007o securitY
coverage in
Kenya's
territorial
and inland
waters

Target on
course

100 100

Coast
Guard
Services

7o search and
rescue
operations
carried out.

106

ces-

t

(eo)101007o completion
of planned
and funded
offices

108

es

of
truc

Nationa
I
Govern
ment
Admini
strative
olfices

Delays in
exchequer
releases.

(e0)10100o/o comPletion
of planned
and funded
oIfices

I 108

nt of
rbis

Nationa
I
Govern
ment



t

Admini
strative
offrces

Sub
County
Field
Administ
ration
Offices

Target Achieved3030Response
time in
minutes

Disaste
r
Respon
se
coordin
ation
services

Disaster
Risk
Reducti
on

1026006
900
National
Disaster
Operatio
ns

Target Achieved1 None1No. of ethnic
and diversity
audits to
promote
inclusivity
conducted

Only 13 out of
the 47 counties
compliant with
the law of not
more than 707o
representation
of majority
ethnic group.
The
Commission to
issue non-
compliance
notices to the
non-compliant
counties

47100 23o/o level of
compliance
by public
entities on
inclusivity in
emplo]rynent

Study was not
conducted due
to budgetary
constraints.
Considered for
next quarter

'I 007o level of
social
cohesion in
the country

Bribery,
political
interference
and lack of
understanding
what hate
speech entails
are some of the
barriers to
effective

182)100 18o/o of
complaints
received and
processed

1026006
600
National
Cohesion

Peacefu
I
coexiste
nce and
nationa
I
cohesio
n

Peace
Buildin
E,
National
Cohesio
n and
Values



reporting of
complaints

(64) Challenges
including lack
of modem
monitoring
tools, the
unwillingrress/r
eluctance of
Witnesses to
voluntarily give
information
and political
interference on
cases have
been hindering
the successful
investigation
and
prosecution of
cases.

36100Yo of hate
speech cases
investigated
and
prosecuted

(600) Budgetary
constraints.
Training
considered for
next quarters.

200800No. of
security
officers
trained on
hate speech
management

5 Target met51No. of Early
Waming and
Early
Response
(EwER)
structures
strengthened

(6s) Target not
achieved due to
budgetary
constraints but
it \ rill be
conducted in
the
subsequence
quarter

35loo%o of inter
and intra-
community
dialogue and
reconciliation
forums
conducted

(60) Target not
achieved due to
budgetary
constraints but
it will be
conducted in
the

401007o of conflicts
mediated and
resolved

I



subsequence
quarter

(76s) Target achieved5,76515No. of people
sensitized

Structures for
peaceful co-
existence exist
in all counties
through NGAO
and peace
committees.
The
Commission
targets to
engage with all
47 in the
remaining
quarters.

17100 30No. of
counties with
County Peace
forums/Early
warning
hubs

Conducted 9
peace
enhancing
initiatives

100 100Peace
enhanci
ng
initiativ
es

7o completion
of planned
initiatives

to26707
500
Transcen
ding
Foundati
ons of
Peace &
Security
for
Sustain.
Devpt

o.37 Analysed 9010
cases, which
includes the
8944 cases
received and 66
cases drawn
from the
pending
backlog

50.37100Yo of
scientiitc
reports
generated

Presented 537
analyst reports
as expert
witness in
courts of law

100 50.007o of reports
presented in
courts

Forensi
c
science
and
analytic
al
Services

r026007
900
Governm
ent
Chemist

lack of
budgetary
allocation to
initiate the
projects

(s0)1007o comPletion
of funded
phases

Govern
ment
Chemis
t
branche
s

1026106
000
Expansio
n&
refurbish
ment of
Govt.

o
Qovern
ruent
Chemist
Sprvices

062905
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Ist
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C

labs
N
and
Mo

During thc
reporting period
the Authority
held
dissemination
forums on the
National
Guidelines for
Alcohol and
Substance Use
Prevention and
Management in
two thousand
nine hundred
and thirty eight
(2,938) basic
education
institutions In
Nyanza, North
Rift and
Western
Regions

(2,82
6)

5,2262,400No. of
schools
mainstreami
ng ADA
prevention
and
management
guidelines

The Authority
sensitized a
total of five
thousand fivc
hundred and
Iifty eight
(5,558) out of
school youth on
the effects of
ADA in the
following
regions; Coast,
Nairobi,
Eastern, North
Rift, South Rift,
North Eastern,
Western &
Nyanza

13,0
o6

20,oo0 6,994

Public
Educati
on&
Advocac
v
services

No. of out of
school youth
sensitized on
ADA

Rehabili
tation

serviccs

to2e
200
Nati<
Agcn
lor
Carr

Dru
Abu

d

Nati

Agai

Cam
gn

Dru
and
Sub
ce
Abu

00

nal
v

inst

No. of
persons with
substance
usc disordcrs

20,000 a 700 During the
period under
revicw thc

1t ,2
0l

Authorit



provided
counselling and
referral services
to six thousand
four hundred
and twelve
(6,412) to
persons with
substance use
disorders. This
was done
through the
helpline (1192)
and in the
following
regions;
Eastem, North
Rift, South Rift,
Central, Nyanza
and North
Eastern.

provided
counselling
and referral
services

Sensitization of
vulnerable
populations
was
undertaken in
the following
regions; North
Rift, Nairobi,
Central and
South Rift

(ee2l450 1 ,442No. of 450
vulnerable
and
disadvantage
d groups
sensitized on
awareness on
treatment
and
rehabilitation

87 treatment
and
rehabilitation
centres were
inspected in the
following
regions;
Central, Coast,
South Rift,
North Eastern
and Eastem

130 113No. of
inspected
and
accredited
treatment
and
rehabilitation
centres

During the
reporting period
the Authority
commissioned
the Status of
Drugs and
Substance Use
amonq

2 2No. of
Researches
on ADA

Researc
h
Compli
ance
and
Standar
ds
services



University
Students in
Kenya
During the
reporting
period, the
Authority
coordinated
multiagency
crackdowns in
the following
counties;
Muranga,
TaitaTaveta,
Migori,Kiambu
and Makueni

39847No. of multi-
agency
crackdowns

14 During the
period under
review, the
Authority held
19 inter-agency
meetings in the
following
counties; Wajir,
Isiolo, Kajiado,
Marsabit,
Laikipia, Trans
Nzoia,
Samburu,
Mandera,
Nakuru, Kilifi,
Kwale, Lamu,
Nyeri, Nairobi,
Kirinyaga,
Migori,
Machakos,
T\rrkana and
Makueni

3347No. of multi-
agency
meetings
held

Construction of
the workshops
for skill
development is
ongoing at the
Miritini
Treatment and
Rehabilitation
Centre

57100 43Rehabili
tation
Centre

7o comPletion
of funded
phases

t071

ter

bp
ili
TI
t

tmen
d
bilit

struc
of
tini



291 NGOs that
applied for
registration
during the
period were
resistered.

100 100Yo of
qualiflng
NGO'S
registered

1 The first draft
of the report
has been
developed. The
report will be
finalized in the
3rd quarter.

No. of NGO
Sector Report
prepared

100 The planning
phase is
complete. The
implementation
will be done in
the 3rd quarter.

100Yo of
compliance
audits
conducted
for NGOs

The Board has
full access to
information
from ERP.

10010070 access to
information
from the
Enterprise
Resource
Planning
system (ERP)

NGOs
Coordin
ation
serYices

NGO

lRegulat
ory
pervices

1026007
600 Non-
Governm
ental
Organiza
tions

1 The remaining
reports are
scheduled for
the remaining 2
quarters of the
FY.

45No. of
institutional
research
reports

Planned for the
3rd Quarter of
thc FY

1oNo. ofjoint
crime
researches

Crime
researc

h
reports

I Planned for the
4th Quarter of
thE FY

oIAnnual
conference

All reported
incidences were
acted upon

1001007o of crime
incidences
reported
through the
mobile Crime

Crime
researc
h
informa
tion
dissemi
nated

Concept paper
for upgrade of
the Crime
Repository
developed

100100Reporting
App. (Report
a
crime/incide
nce online)

Secure
Nationa
I Crime
Reposit
ory

1026008
000

National
Crime

Research
Centre

I!ational
0rime
$esearc
h
Services



cl s
P

tus of Capital Projects, including the status of the BETA

ecte
Statusescri tions

ts
odernization of Police SecuritY
ul ent
nstruction of NGA Offices

5O% of the equipment
delivercd
The construction of thc 44
NGA officcs is on
The workshop is 45%
com lete

nstruction of Miritini Trcatment and
habilitation Centre

erO7o due to lack of excheul 1n Ken a Coast Guard Services
ects

furbishment of NGA Off-rces Refurbishment is ongoing

Installation of watcr tank
stx CESfor

al 7 Oo/o com leteand
efurbishment of Harambee House

Construction of abolition
block and stalf houses 26%
com lete

xpansion of Kenya School of Advcnture
d Leadership

eteat 32Yo comOn olnRoads and Airstriecurl S

Ongoingscending Foundations of Peace and
ecurity for inclusive & sustainablc
evelo ment in Kcn a

3aok0 xpansion, extension and refurbishment o
overnment Chemist Laboratories in
airobi and Mombasa

f

I
I
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INFORMATION ON THE FINA\ICIAI YTAR 2023/24
PERFORMANCE COMPRISING;

CUMMIIATIVE TINAIYCIAT PERIONMANCE

97.327.95296.
96

289.O1296.
96

0.0
0

(1). Compd
Enrplsrecl

7 -a3 97.77268.51o.o
0

276.
34

276.
34flrar:Contribu

Wages

0.11 99.4720.6
2

20.5720.6
2

0.0
o

ruh )LSocial Cori
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a435o.231.47 1.247.47 0.0
o

lies alUtilities S1I

Services

F
,0.1 200.o

0
o.20

3.6
2

0.103.72Commun
Supplies

18I.9
I

The over expenditure in
these items was due to the
budget cuts during
supplementary 1 that was
effccted after expenditure
hadbccn incurred.

6.77
3.05i1.

47

3.72
er

1 5.1
9

vel
rnd
nC

Domestic i
Subsistend:
Transportr

Ixt

The 0% absorption is due
to 70O% budget cuts
duri 1su lemen

o.oo 0.00o.o0 0.o0o.41
o.4
1

er
Foreign Tf
Subsistenc
Transporlr

150.0
0

Thc over expenditure in
this item was due to the
budget cuts during
supplcmcntary 1 that was
cffectcd after cxpenditure
had been incurred.

o.2t
o.o7

o.14and
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1.23
1.0
9

lerti
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Printing, I
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Services

d 72.6
3

75.O750.6
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o.o
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354.5
5
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o.563.1

I

o.223.40EnlTraining

200.6
6

The over expenditure in
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had been incurred.
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11.0
,

86.8072.470.0
o

83.4
9

83.4
9

Insurance Costs

72.68o.620.71 o.o9o.7'l 0.0
o

Speciajlised Materials and
Supplips- Education
andLlbrary Supplics,
Purchase of Uniforms
and C[othing -
Patiq'rts,
Purchase/Production
of Phqtographic and
Audiol" Visual
Materials

796.3
oo.26

o.27 0.532.02
7.7
5

office and G
Supplids and

eneral
Services

0.59
220.4
I

1.08
2.4
3

o.492.93and Lubricantstuel O

o.44
207.3
2

o.85
3.0
I

o.413.50Routinc Maintenance -
Vehiclds

The over expenditure in
these items was due to the
budget cuts during
supplementary that was
effected after expenditure
had been incurred.

o.1 9
290.O
0

o.29
0.9
1

o_10r.o1Roudne Maintenance -
Other Assets

Lirtof Qthcr kpcnrs
99.980.0152.5

0
52.4952.5

0
o.o
0

ling ServicesCoun

98.79o.o21.65 1.631.65 0.0
0

Irgal Dfucs/fccs,
Arbitration and
Compe[sation Payments

100.0
o

7.34 0.001.347.34 o.o
0

tvte mbelrship Fees, Dues
and Su{scriptions to
ProfessiPnal and Trade
Bodies

o.o1 99.562.280.0
o

2.292.29na duaG srd
ry Sce

Contra
Cleani
3) Bcnefib

The total budget under

8rahiry will be sPent at
the end of the FY.

1.36 0.000.000.0
0

1.361.36ial $ecurity BenefitsSoc

a)Acqutitior of Non-
financLlAsrb
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20.00 0.00
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.A OUTruTS ACHIEWD RXLATTYE TO THE APPROVED

IN TTIE 2023/24 PROGRAMfuIE BASED BUDGET

Police Service Human Resource ManaSement
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en
E$tim
ates

Cumul
ative
Erpend
iture

Print
ed
Estim
ates

sup

Cuts
p1

RemarksYo

Abrcr
ption

(Kshs) (Ksh

0
(Ksh
s)

(Kshs

)

n

(rchs
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Achievement as at
91rt Decemberr
2023

IGy per{ormance
Indicator

Key OutputryUnitSub-



0700No of Minority and
marginalized grcuPs
recruited

o1666No of female officers
Recruited

03ooNo of Cadet Officers
recruited

100 100% of appointments
finalized

7,725 7,738No. of promotions
processed

770No of transfer &
secondment requests
prpcessed

100100
ad vdicaud
% of disciplinary cases

100 to0
udicateda

%of

100100% of early retirements
approved

100100% implementation
the Succession
management Plan

of

100100% of officers
counseled

33No. of counseling
units operationalized

Counselling
seruces

71An established Spccial
Medical Board

Welfare
Services

mselinS
!ement
:s.

Headquarters
Administrative
Services

2. Cot
Manal
Servic

14No of NPS compliance
Audit reports

4 7% of HR Module
automated

100 100

prrccessed

% of complaints
received and

Administrati
on Services

Headquarters
Administrative
Services

Listratio

rds

qt

Admir
n and
standz
settiry

00

666

00

00

I
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b) Actual outputs achievea relative to the app,oved targets n the 2023/2024
Prrogramme Based Budget

Table 5. Second Non-finsncisl Pcrformrncz fY 2023 /24
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rt 31.
Docaimbar
2023

Vrrimc
c

Ltnrrt

Gcncral
Adminirt
ration &
$ryport
scnric.,!
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4.Latest lnformation on the FY2O23/24

Programme Peromance
a. Second Quarter Cumulative Financial Performance
ln the FY2O23/24, EOP was allocated a total of Kshs. 4,O33.99M of
which recurrent allocation is kshs. 3,336.99M while development is

kshs. 697M. The recurrent expenditure as at the end of the lst half
was Kshs. 1,591.84M against an allocation of Kshs. 3,336.99M this
translates to an absorption rate of 47.7o/o. Similarly over the same
period, the cumulative development expenditure was Kshs.
155.22M against an allocation of Kshs. 697M translating to an
absorption rate of 22.27olo. This is detailed in the table below;

I

Recurrent
Development

3,336.99
697.OO

r.59r.85
155.22

"t,745.1447.70

58O.7822.27

The furt er e al so e
provided for under Annex 2a

24
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4.Latest lnformation on the FY2023/24 Programme t,

IPeromance
b. Actual Outputs achieved relative to the approved targets in the
programme based budget
During the I't half of FY2O23/24, the
achieved the following;

Executive office of the President has

* Promotion of National cohesion and national values;

Presidential Annual Address
governance delivered;

on National values and principles of

16 MDAs sensitized on national values;

Promotion of Responsible Gaming

* all Licensed premises were found compliant:

a:a Reaffi rmation of Kenya:[anzania boundary

* Extension of Geodetic controls on 5O Km stretch

* Delimitation of the Outer limits of Kenya's continental shelf.

* Report submitted to the UN an 10 mex ensron app
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4.Latest lnformation on the FY2023/24 Programme
Performance

c. Status of Capital projects

ln the FY2O23/24, the Executive office is implementing four capital projects. The
implementation status is as outlined below;

Project Name (a)

Source of
Funds

(GoVDonor
/ Foreign

Borrowings/
Commercial
Borrowings)

d

K5hs.50M
provided During
upp.l

tY2023/24
allocated funds

ere cut during
u lementa

s.No

Project
Commence
ment Date

(b)

Expected
date of

Completio
n of the

Project (c )

Estimated
Value of the

Proiect
(Kshs.

Million) (e)

Total
Funding As

of 3ln
December

2023 (Kshs.

Million) (f) *

Percentage
(o/o)of

Completio
n (H:g/e)

Remarks/Challen
ges faced in

implementing
ProjectJ

2

3

r+

t5
& Refurbishment of

Actual
Expenditure

As of 3ln
December

2023 (Kshs.

Million) (g)*

IOlllOI000 6eneral
Works-
Refurbishment of
Harambee House
Main

Jul l,2015 3O-Jun-26 60K 103.20 43.92 43.92
42.56

lOlll0llOO National
Fund for the
Disabled of Kenya

Jul 1, 2016 30)rn-27 60K 3.O40.90 2,110.75 2110.75 69.41

3O)un-27 r.09r.00 134.65 t?4.647107

FY2023/24
Allocation
Reduced By

l011lol800
Directorate of
Resource
$ulcdey.and Remot€-
Sensing

Jul 1, 2Ol9 60K

loilr04roo

12.34

-
-?

l(
I

0r

Buildin 5AtCP

7 t

7a
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info
nformation on Financial Year 2O23124 Programme Performance

tion comprising of;

ing an absorption of 34o/o. overall, the office absorbed Kshs 1.7541 Billion

ing 4lo/o of the total allocation in the first half. The office has put In place

to accelerate absorption in the third and fourth quarters in order to achieve its

Budg

of th
ana

The

in th

repr

repr

a) cond Quarter cumulative financial performance

e of the Deputy President has a budget allocation of Kshs 4.2981Billion

ancial Year 2023124, out of which Ksh.3.8977Billion is under Recurrent

nd Kshs 400.4 Million under Development Budget' During the 1st half

ar, the office spent Kshs 1.618 Bitlion under recurrent budget representing

rption of 42o/o dnd Kshs 135.712 Million under development budget

meas

targ
The below summarizes the budget performance in the 1st half;

App d Brdget Vs Cumulative ExPenditure as at 30th Dec 2023

b) al outputs achieved relative to the approved targets in the
23124 program Based Budget;
nvened and Chaired two Intergovernmental Budget and Economic Council

etings;
veloped and launched a revised Coordination Architecture for all GoK

development partner funded projects & programs;

sted a high-level Development Partnership Forum (DPF) with all

keholders; Government, development partners, private sector,

1

2

-1

Absorption
level o/o

Cumulative
Expenditure (Kshs)

Approved Allocations
2O23l2a (ksh)

Bud ,c t

421,618.4'I t nt 3,897.7Recu

3413s.7rment 400.4Deve 0

4lL,754.L4,298.LTOT l i

A
2
Cr

M

D

&

H

+
ifi rnational foundations and Non-Governmental Organizations;



..18( t )*.ST t-i !q.T(1 'fQ e r r:I(',

4. Provided oversight of various financing agreements through Fast-tracked

interventions for donor funded projects specifically for the Ministries of

Health and Transport;

5. Coordinated implementation of donor funded projects in ASAL counties

through the North and Northern Eastern Development Initiatives (NEDI);

6. Convened and chaired two (2) consultative Forum for the Constitutional

Commissions and Independent Offices (CCIOS);

7. Spearheaded strategic government interventions in priority areas including;

the registration of approximately 6.3 million farmers for the fertilizer subsidy

programme. by ensuring distribution of subsidlzed fertilizer to counties; the

National Emergency Response to drought and elnino rains; as well as the

Inua lamii programme through fast-tracking registration of the vulnerable

persons (elderly, OVC, PWDs);

8. Spearheaded consultative Forums on implementation of reforms along value

chains on coffee and tea by holding stakeholder engagements both locally

(Meru & Kericho) and Internationally (Colombia);

9. Spearheaded initiatives on prevention and mitigation of alcohol, drug and

substance abuse by holding two multi-stakeholder engagements and

forums;
10. Coordinated the development of a draft alcohol and alcoholic drlnks county

model bill for central region which is currently being scaled to other regions

of the country;
11. Coordinated conferment of National Honors and Awards;

12. Pursued interventions on rehabilitation of the Boy Child under the Office of

the Spouse of the Deputy President boy child initiatives program; and

13. Implemented Climate action change initiatives by plantlng 11,600 trees

under the Presidential directive on tree planting'

Hon Chair and commiftee members please see a detailed summary in the

Annex II

c) Status ofcapital projects, including the status ofthe BETA proiects

The information on the Status of the projects under implementation by the

Executive Office of the Deputy President Vote 1012 is as provided for in Annex



a

I ndl ng performance in the lst half of 2023124 FY and the proposed

all tions 2024125 FY and the Medium Term.

Fi , the Executive Office of the Deputy president shall endeavor to observe

p nce t rough efficient and effective utilization of the allocated funds so as to

en the planned activlties, projects and programmes are successfully



a



23-2024

ieved
between the National and County
Governments:

Council Meetings Held

Development and
Launch of a
Development
Partner Coordination
Framework.

Framework
Developed and
launched

Target Achieved

Hold one
Development
Partners Forum.

Development
Padners forum held
in November 2023.

Target Achieved

Resolution of
Bottlenecks in the
implementation of
Donor funded
Projects

Resolved bottlenecks
involving projects
within the Ministry of
Transport and
Ministry of Health.

Target Achieved

International Development Partners
Coordination:

2

Coordinate the
implementation of
Donor Funded
Projects under the
North and North
Eastern
Development
Initiatives.

Coordinated
implementation of
the De-risking
Inclusion and Value
Enhancement of
Pastoral economies
in the Horn of Africa
DRIVE & Border

Target Achieved
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STATE DIPARTMENT FOR CABINET AFFAIRS

RECURRENT VOTE TXPENDITURE BY ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

First srx Months of FY 2023/24 (as of 31st oecernber 2023)

Performance

Revised Gross Estimates Revised Net Estimates tY

FY 2023/24 (supp l) 2023/24 (supp l) (Kshs )

(k5hs.)

8,701,048

22,429.000

8,701,048

22,429,000

k|"ffi
,*

b"1o
C

I
n ua

s)
ative F inancial

J I

Economic ltem & Title

Compen5ation to Employees

Wages and Salary Contributions
Basic Salaries- Permanent Employees

Personal Allowances paid as part of Salaries

Foreitn Travel

Printing and Advertising

TraininS

Hospitality Supplies and Services

Rentals and Rates - Non Residential

Maintenance Expenses - Motor Vehicles

Maintenance Expenses - Other Assets

lnsurance Costs

Office and General Office Supplies

Fueland Lubricants

Speciali5ed Materials andSuplies
Other QJleja-liag Expenses

Membership Fees and Sub5cription5

Ie.nporary Co{unittees--
contracted Prolesrional Services

Cumulative
Expenditure

480,504

Ealance (Kshs Remarl6/challenges

The State oepartment started functionir
in the month of September

--r,60d-,000--
87,s00,000
15,750,000

73,271,792
1,130,000

3,182,170

4,485,180
7,075,000

3,0u0,(ruu

87,500,000

15,750,000

11,589,360
15,750,000

Being a new State Department. officers
still reporting

13,246,856
Circular from head of Public 5ervice
regulatinB Eorei8n travel

4,726,672
(5,945,000) Effect of Supplementary I BudSet cut

3,182,170

24,282,443
(2,858,974) Effect of Supplementary I Eud8et cut
5,725,000

746,401,324

8,151,937

3,938,263

549,111

18,490,737

Use of Goods and Services

Utilities,Supplies and Services

Communication, Supplies and Services

Domestic Travel

10,125,000
7,506,800

31,651,392

14,167 ,O43

10,125,000
7,s06,800

31.651,392

10,125,000
6,485,351

8.290,539
7,021,449

23,360,8s3

1,520,18714,167,O43

5,098,634

lt,494,704
11,888,622

s,098,634

11,494,708

11,888,622

141,390

4,497,466
7,649,960

4,957,244

7,OO3,242

4,238,662

2,279,400
1,876,17 5

2,219,800
1.,876,71s

7,799,296

LA76,7 75

13.277,192

1,130,000

3,182,170

75,810,640

Acquisition of Non-Cinancial Assets

Purchase of Motor Vehicles and other T.ansport Equipment
Purchase of office lurniture and Equipment
Purchase of specialised Plant, Equipment and MachinerY

TOTAL

24,777,595

5,237,884

he Strte Department Absorptron Rate was at 54%

52,460,038

2,374,910
5,725,000

317 ,969,232

52,460,038

2,378,910
5,725,000

3r1 ,969,232 171,567,909
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RECURRENT BpS BUDGET CETLING Fy 2024125 AND MEDIUM TERM
.' APPR.OVED

ESTIMATES
REQUIREMENT

/ote 1016:
itate
)epartment Eil?#.l,..
or Cabinet cross

\ffairs 
ArA

NET

2023124

ALLOCATION

2024125 2025126 2026127 2024125 2025126 2026127

903.03 1,507.60 2,LO2.78 2,836.58 881.8 9L4.7 949.

903.03 1,507.60 2,LO2.78 2,835.58 881.8 9L4.7 949.

262.26 282.98 3s6.O0 433.80 282.0 290.5 299.

561.62 962.47 L,435.O2 2,027.25 410.5 4LL,4 432.

65.55 213.15 258.51 321.O4 189.3 214.9 2L7.

13.50 13.50 17.50 18.s0 13.s0 15.50 18.5,

30.00 30.00 30.00 30.o 30.0 30.r

Compensation to
Employees

Grants and Transfers

Use of goods

Other Recurrent

Utilities

Rent

- .. Insurance

Gratuity

Contracted guards

and cleaners services
6.00 5.5 5a 6.r





I

o/o Absorptionlst Half
cumulative
Expenditure
(Ksh.)

Approved
Estimates FY

2023124
(Ksh.)

Printed
Estlmates FY

2023124
(Ksh.)

cl
ric I '

atrl"n

34o/o

T
Ex

Com

Em

Use

seryr

Acq

Non

,i

I
a

D
,

I RMATION ON THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2023/24 PROGRAMME

P M NCE COMPRISING;

a. nd Quarter Cumulative Financial Performance

ed esumates for the state Depaftment in FY 2023124 was Ksh. 569.5 Million

sed to Ksh. 393.0 Million in supplementary I. The 1't half cumulatlve

ure is Ksh. 140 Million as shown in the table below.

kdown of expenditure by economic classification and per programme is as shown

(t4
-4 t; m- P*tU

The

and

expe

The
in An II.

s Quafter Recurrent Expenditure by Economic Classification for FY

202

tion of
206,002,338 128,002,338 $,7r8,993

oods ard
s

nof
423,082,520 240,52t,240 91,770,597 38o/o

ncial

40,460,000 24,555,005 4,747,r72

iture 659,544,858 393,078,583 14o,236,762

llo"
I

I zav"_

The absorption of the budget in the first half is attributed to :

Delay of posting of Procurement staff

Closure of the IFMIS system

Delayed responds by suppliers to request for quotation in the IFMIS system

ctual Output Achieved Relative to the Approved Targets in the FY

O23124 Programme Based Budget

The te Department key achievements up to 2nd Quarter include:

rna lizd Public Policy Handbook for Kenya to guide N4inistries, Departments,

encies and counties in ensuring the policies developed are comprehensive and

sponsive to the National Development Agenda. The Handbook is awaiting

binet approval.

eveloped the Guidelines for the Development of National Government Policy and
,

islation. The Guidelines are awaiting cabinet approval



'xr.i.rJs\N\ -t1r} i}q: Fti 3(l siliia
Tfr:}.-JI IA \

iii. With respect to strengthening Kenya's legal framework

a. Developed the Public Participation Bill in collaboration with Attorney

General. The Bill is at Stakeholder Engagement Stage,

b. Developed the Transition of Executive Authority Bill. The Bill is at AG for

formal drafting
c. Developed the Nairobi Centre for International Commercial Arbitration Bill,

2024.The Bill is at the stakeholder Engagement stage'

iv. Collated and prioritized policy and legislative initiatives through round table forums

held with MDAs on Government Legislative agenda (GLA). The resultant GLA

Schedule awaits Cabinet consideration.

v. Prepared quarterly reports on Government Business in Parliament. The reports

provide an update of the progress on coordination of Government Business in

Parliament and the Executive.

vi. operationalized the steering committee on GLA and Parliamentary Liaison. The

committee approved the Public Policy Handbook and the Guidelines for the

Development of National Government Policy and Legislation.

vii. Developed a draft Parliamentary Liaison Framework. The Framework will facilitate

effective day-to-day liaison between the Executive and Parliament and the dispatch

of government business in parliament.

viii. Trained 104 parliamentary liaison and technical officers from MDAs on legislative

development and parliamentary business.

Detail analysis of achievement for Key Performance Indicators is as shown in Annex III'

a



\r

t

ANNEX III

Non-Financial Performance Report for the first half oJ F'( 2023124

a

Develop a
Public Policy
Handbook

o/o of public
Poliry
Handbook
developed

Finalized
Public Policy
Handbook
awaiting
cabinet
aooroval

100 80 20

Prepare
quarterly
advisory
reports

No. of advisory
reports

4 0 4 To be
prepared in
subsequent
quarters

Prepare and
submit to the
President
Annual report
on
implementation
of GLA for the
FY 2023124

o/o of report on
implementation
of GLA for the
FY 2023124

100 0 100 To be
prepared
during 46
Quarter

Parliamentary
Liaison and
Legislative
Affairs

Develop
guidelines on
policy and
legislation
rtevelonment

o/o of the
guidelines on
policy and
legislation
dpvelonment

100 70 30 Guidelines
on Policy
and
legislation
develonment

aarcOpeO d€velopedrawaftlm-

PaSe 1 of 3
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ANNEX III

Performance
Conkacts
Signed

No. of
Performance
Contracts
Siqned

1 1 0 Performance
Contract
Signed

PC Quarterly
Reports

No of PC

Quarterly
reports
Prepared

4 2 2 PC Quarterly
Report
prepared

Strategic Plan I ttto. of
Strategic Plan

lPrepared

1 1 Draft
strategic
plan in place

General
Administration
Planning and
Support
Services

Monitoring
framework
developed

o/o of
monitoring
frameworks

100 5 95 At initiation

Page 3 of 3
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2023

and processed 2,152 complaints. The complaints ranged from death from police

nforced disappearance, sexual offences, abuse of office, physical assault, and

arrest among others. cumulatively since inception the Authority has received

essed 28,550 comPlaints.

-Financial Peformance )uly 2023 - December 2023

e ls half of the FY 202312024 Quly 2023 - December 2023), the Authority

rity also completed 298 investigations during the period under review and

78 files to the oDPP for further action. since inception the Authority has

5,058 investigations.

0

d

Durin e same period, 195 inspections were conducted in NPS Facilities which included

inspections, 100 follow-up inspections and l thematic inspection. cumulatively

spections have been conducted since inception and recommendations given to

and other state actors for improvement of the Service. The Authority further

39 policing operations aFfecting members of the public which included (28 on

der management, 1on security operations, 2 on traffic management and 8 on

beats d patrols. Cumulatively 623 police operations have been monitored since

rnce . Consequently, the Authority made recommendations to the service and other

relev actors for action as per Section 6 (k) of its constitutive Act.

elow Shows a summary of the achievements between July 2023 and December

he FY 2023-2024

Tab FY 2023/24 Key outputs and performance indicators as at 37't
r 2023
S I(EY PERFORMANCE

INDICATORS
Annual
Targets

Propodron of
@mplarnts receLved

and clcared within
Ume

Nunrber oF targeted
rnvcstrgatons flna 7ed

Percentage of
completed
investrqatron files

submitted to ODPP in

time

Nunrber oF pol ce
prem ses nspected

JULY 2023 - December 2023

Targets Achievement Variance

100o/o 100vo (2ts2) 0o/o

( 1s00)

298 )42

2152 complarnts were
received and processed

REMARKSKEY

Com n

rece v d
p ithrn

trme

Invcsti ns

cond nd

finaliz

Police rd
rnspe

a

d

3000

r080 540

l11ok 100o/o

960 3/t

100o/o la/o

242 targeted lnvcst gations

were not finaliled due to
inadequacy of budqet and
increment of DSA rates bY

sRc.
Submrtted 78 iles to ODPP

for actron

176 tarqeted Inspcct ons
were not conducted in Police
premrses and faciltles due to
nadequacy of budget and
rncrement oF DSA rates by
sRc

195 -1J6
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Police operations
monitored

Number of Police
operations monitored

80 30

9 4

39

0

9

-4

Additional 8 Policinq
operations'arere monitored

due to the need of Public
order management during

the country wide
demonstrations.
The dialogue sessions wi$r
the NPs r{ere not done due

to inadequacy of budget.
They will be conducted in

quarter 4,

3.3 DETAILED ACHIEVEMENTS FROM INCEPTION TO DECEMBER 2023

3.2. 1 Complaints Management
Since inception up to 31s December 2023, the Authority has received and processed

28,550 complaints.

The complaints were received from members of the public, police oFficers, state and non-

State organs through walk-ins, letters, and telephone calls, social media, email, website

and outreach among other modes.

The Authority also registered own motion complaints (particularly high public interest)

from the mainstream and social media platforms and made follow up with the

complainants.

Figure 1 below shows the distribution of complaints received by the Authority since

inception up to 31st December 2023.

Dialogues
Sessions with
Police
commanders

Number of Daalogues

Sessions held with
Police Commanders

2012173

2Ol3l74

2Ot4l75

2Or5 /16

2Or5lL7

2017118

2or8/19

2Or9l20

2O2Ol21

2O2t/22

2022123

,uly - Dccember 2023

rr

Figure 7: Atumber of complainB received since inception up to 37* December

1792

3606

3302

2881

2991

3237

2267

2339

2023



I

r1 II a

3.2. €sti ations Conducted
up to 31st December 2023, the Authority completed 5,058 investigation

s and rwarded 836 case files to the ODPP for further action

bel shows the distribution of investigations conducted by the Authority fromFigu
ince to3 December 2023.

Sinc

into

n 3

2013 4

2014 5

2015 5

,or5 7

2017 8

2018

2019

,uly et

3 nspe

ptio

Th h0ri

De ber 2
tns ons a

ra

9

1

2202

2t tions Conducted Since fnception up to 37st December

on of Police Premises

23

23

has cumulatively inspected 4,081 police premises from inception up to 31*

23 out of which 2,042 were new inspections, L,471 were follow-up

d 568 were thematic inspections. Thematic inspections focused on selected

th such as gender issues, children protection units, records and registers, among

o

Fi9 3 bel
on up

shows the distribution of inspections conducted by the Authority from

31st December 2023.

728
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Figure 3: Inspections Conducted since fnception up to 37d December 2O23

3.2.4 Police Operations Monitored
Since inception up to 31st December 2023, the Authority has conducted 623 policing

operations. These include 59 operations on provision of security during by-elections, 93

Security operations, 253 public order management operations, 68 CIC referrals and own

motioni, 48 Beats and patrols operations,Ts on trafflc management, 7 on police

recruitment and 20 on critical infrastructure police unit.

"st'"r+"'
&"

JULY. DECEMBER 2023

2022123

2021/22

2020121

20Bl2A

2018119

2017 /78

2016/17

2015/16

zo14/15

2ot3/L4

2OL2l13

20 40 50 80 100 120 1400

Figure 4: Police operations Monitored since rnception up to 37st December

2023
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The s mary

and nths

qf the Authority's performance in key mandate areas for the last ten years,

b December 2023 is as shown below.

tional Statistica from Inception to 37il December 2023
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903
9451
2119
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Follow-u inspections L47t
Thematic
Subtotal

3.2.5 Selected Public Interest Cases
The following are some selected high public interest cases concluded and ongoing

investigation matters:

1. Following IPOA investigations, a former police officer was jailed for 40 years in jail

for raping a 15-year-old girl at Gatundu police cells on January 13, 2018

contrary to section 8(1) as read with section 8(3) of the Sexual offences Act, 2006.

2. The Court of Appeal upheld the High court judgement which jailed Titus Musila

Katitu to 15 years for killing a man in Githurai. Mr. Katitu had appealed his

sentence.

3. The Garissa High court jailed a police officer for 20 years for the attempted

murder of a Form 4 student on March 4,2020 in Garissa.

4. The Mombasa High court jailed two police officers for 7 years each for the

killing of a 14-year-old girl on 22nd August, 2014. The girl killed in a botched

police operation to arrest her relative in Kwale County.

5. Death of Mr. Martin Manyara due to assault and fatal injury by the then ocs Ruaraka

Nahashon Mutua. The officer was charged and sentenced to death'

6. Death of AP officer Joseph obongo, then attached to Bomachoge MP loel onyancha

and the officer's two relatives due to police shooting. The two officers were

sentenced to death.
7. Death of Mr. Emmanuel Mutuku on september 20, 2078 at Yatta, Machakos county.

case file forwarded to oDPP with recommendations for a murder charge.

8. Death of Mr. carilton David Maina on December 22, 2078 in Kibra, Nairobi. oDPP

upheld murder charge recommendation against an officer. Matter in coutt.
9. Assault and grievous harm to Trans Nzoia county Assembly Speaker, Hon. loshua

werunga on December 16, 2018 at Kolongolo Patrol Base, Trans Nzoia county.

Matter in Court.
l0.Death of Baby Duncan Githinji on september 8,2019 at Soweto, Kahawa west in

Nairobi. Investigation complete and file forwarded to oDPP for direction.

11.The DPP assented to murder charges against fifteen (15) police officers

after they were indicted by IPOA in separate incidents'

i. Death of a female illiclt brew merchant at Gathirima village in Laikipia at her home

by 6 Majiwa Camp GSU officers on August 3, 2015. Matter in court'

ii. The fatal shooting of a man and woman by police officers responding to a planned

robbery incident at Mlolongo on May 27,20L6. Two police officers have been

charged wath the murder and unlawful use of firearms'
iii. Death of a man in North Horr, Marsabit county after an altercation with police

olficers at the local police station on october 28,2017. One officer to be

charged for murder while another will be charged with negligence'

s68
4081



4.0. FIN
4.L
Dur

Ksh

12. F

c

I shooting to death of 13-year-old Yassin Hussein lvloyo during the covlD-19

enforcementl. An officer charged with murder' Matter in court'

13. us assault of Bernard orenga, his family and neighbours in Nambale Town of

county during the covlD-19 curfew enforcement2. oDPP concurred to

etheOperationCommander,15policeofficersand6countyofficers
ssault, malicious damage to property and attempting to injure withan

osive substance. Matter under second review by ODPP

shooting to death of Ezekiel odera a 20-year-old boda-boda rider at Road Block

in Malaba township in Busia county for not wearing a mask during the covlD-

B

e
t4. F

a

5

t

rfew enforcement3

15. G ous assault and injury of Abdinasir Hussein in Isiolo county on 31st May 2020

d g the COVID-19 curfew enforcement4. Matter in Court'

16. F shooting of a secondary school teacher while police were responding to a

ry incident at Usigu market in Siaya County. Matter in Court'

police officers to be charged for causing grievous harm to a man they

Kshs.

Table

1

I

n

b e

17. F
al edly assaulted and broke his leg during an arrest near Gateway Hotel, Garissa.

r in Court,
18. F

d

shooting of Kasichana Ngala and injuring of Joseph Kombe by police dispersing

nstrators in Malindi town in 2015. ODPP concurred with IPOA'S

mendations to charge a police officer with murder and grievous injury. Matter

u rt.

AL PERFORMANCE
nditure Trend from FYzOzO I ?L-FY 2022 I 23

he period under review, the approved budget was Ksh'7BB million,

illion, and Kshs 927 million, against an actual expenditure of Kshs. 774 million,

million and Kshs. 906 million for financial years 20201 21, 20211 22 and 20221

23r ively.
nalysis of Approved Budget vs Actual Expenditure from FY 2020/21 -

2

TCOVID. 9 rfcw enforcement invcstigatron
,COVID- urfew enforcement invcstigation

i,A

TCOVID- urfew enforcement invcstigatlon
9
9

Actual Expenditure'Million'Approved Budget'Million'

20221232O2tl222022123 2O2O l2L2O2Ll222O2Ol2rlrl
fr

c
ttion

Econ(
classi

519500488536525nS
l€f

rtion to 489Comp(
Emplo'

387380246391404urrent 299Other el
F

906880774927929788Tota

rcovtD- 9 urfcw enforcement invcstigatron



Absorption rate 98o/o 95o/o 98o/o

4.2 Pending Bills
The Authority did not have any pending bills carry overs from the FY2022123.

4.3 Resource Allocations
The Authority's Recurrent Expenditure allocations have been growing during the last four

years as shown in the Table 5 below.

Table 5: Previous and Cutent Year's Allocations
category 2O2Ol2l 2O2tl22 2022123 2023124

Printed
2023124
Revised*

2024l25BPS

Kshs, M Kshs. M Kshs. M Kshs. M Kshs. M Kshs, M

Recurrent 788.77 929.35 926.74 1 052,70 t,0t9.27 1,090.94

Developm
ent
Total 744,77 929.35 926.74 r,os2,70 r,otg.27 1,090.94
Increase/(
Decrease)

(31.16) 140.58 (2.61) 125.95 (33.43) 7L.67

o/o

crowth
-3.80/o 18o/o -Q.280/o l4o/o -3o/o 7o/o

xln the FY 2023124 Supplementary Budget No. 1 the Authority's budget has been revised

downward by Kshs.33.43 M from Kshs. L,O52.7OM to Kshs. L,OL9.27M, a decrease

of 3% of the original budget estimates.
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a) ond Quarter cumulative financial Performance

Th
20
12
As 1"t December 2023lhe actual expenditure for state department was kshs.
18 3 million translating to an absorption of 51%. The details of the expenditure
lss n in the table below

Ta

E

c

le 1: Highlight of Financial Performance as at 31't December 2023

2
3

ate Department had a total budget of Kshs. 478 million. During the FY

4 supplementary estimate we were subjected to a budget cut of kshs
lion oir critical it'ems which reduced the initial budget to Kshs, 355million.

I

mic
ification

s

Printed
Estimates FY
2023t24

Approved
Estimates FY
2(J23t24

Actual
Expenditure As
at 3'l "t
December 2O23

47A,625,141 355,166,537 18O,37O,915.9O

00 0

47A,625,141 355,20O,OO0 r 80,370,91 5.90

ensation 183,027,662 172,227,662 56,1 16,062.90 JJ

ployees

15

U
G
S

ot

of
and

254,837,375 151,958,429 103,243,814.00 68
S

E

ces

40,760,104 30,980,446 20,194,039.00 6B
NSES

478,625,141 355,166,537 180,370,916

tual output achieved relative to approved target in the FY
24 Programme Based Budget.

rall performance for the first half year was above average despite financial

T 15

b)
20

The
chal ges among other imPeding factors
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Details on the outputs, Key Performance lndicators, set target, a-chievemgnts and

1."iion. fo1. ,nOeiperform'ance (where applicable) for the half year of the FY

2023124 are as shown in annex 2

c.StatusofGapitalProiectsinctudingthestatusoftheBETA
Proiects

ln FY 2023t24, The state Department for Performance and Delivery Management

is not implementing any capital Project. However, the state Department is
responsibie for monitoring and fast tracking the implementation of all the BETA

projects and Programmes.

Hon. Chairman and committee members I wish to highlight the key issues
that were not part of the invitation letter:

5.O Maior Challenges affecting implementation of State
Department programmes

Hon. Chair the state Department is facing myriad of challenges among them

lnadequate Funding by the National Treasury.

lnadequate human resource- currently the state deparlment has an authorized

establishment of 238 staff against an in-post of 168 with a shortfall of 70 staff.

office space- currently operating from mixed offlces thus attendant resource

management issues, Scattered and uncoordinated teams, loss of time, reduced

productivity and weak synerg11.

a

a
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60Public
Service

Per[ormancc
Managcmcnl

Bi
Dcvclopcd

7o of compl.lion ofthe Bill 100 10 The Unit developed a drafl Public Service Pcrformarce
ManaScm€1f Bill during lhe period under reaiew and

submifted lhe s.me lo thc (; 'cmm€nt Legislative Agenda

tcam for input

70 of priorit) projects and

programmcs lracked and

reponed

r00 1t 29 GDS has operalionalized ils I RcSional and 47 County
Implcmcntation Coordinalion and \4anagement Commiltecs
(RICVC/CICMC)
GDS has conducted ground vcrification of I lJ projects out oi
the semi-annual target oi2i0 proiecls across the 8 Rcgions

t\ilhin 27 Counlics

GDS has providcd 20 intcncnlions on projects and

programmes facing issues and bolrlenecks including:
unlocking lhe allocation of funds to Ronald }-gala Utalii
Collegei unlocking bail oul funds lo Nzoia Sugar. Sonl'Sugar
Company Limitcd: and unlocking the 3-phase po*er
connection. metering and lransformer installation to the

Affordable Housing Projcct in r-akuru Count) i.e. in Baiati
and Bondenyi AHP projccis.

CDS has updated 709o ( 1780 oul of 2532) active projects of
\ational Govemment Projccts and Proerammes in the

Covemmmt Performancc Repo(inB System (GPRS) .

Implcmcnlali
on of priorit!'
projects and
pfo8Tammcs

trackcd irnd

reponcd

i_ational
Dcvclopmenl
Implcmentati

on

Commitl(.c
(NDIC) and

its livc (5)

Sub-

Commitlc'cs

Opcralionaliz
cd

levcl of Operationalization(7o 100 70 The Q2 NDIC M(xling \as postponed due lo lhe \ational
E\ecutive Pitslop for lhc ( abinct ard Senior Ranks ofthc
F.xecutive held bclwecn l61h and lTth November. 2023

GDS Providcd sccretariat support lo 17 (seventeen) NDIC Sub.

Committee Meetings out of l0 (rcn) semi-annual targct i.e.

.2 (two) Financc and Produclion Economy;

.4 (four) lnfrastruclurcl

.3 (lhree) Land and Nalural Resources:

.4 (four) Social Scclorsi
o4 (four) Covemance and Public Administration.

Senice
Deliverl

Managemcn

I

GDS

J
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